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CMS-10R...

(ComatReleco Messaging System)

Lesen Sie vor der Benutzung die Sicherheitsanleitung
aufmerksam durch! Die Betriebsanleitung, Installationsanleitung

und weitere Dokumente stehen unter comatreleco.com/
betriebsanleitung_cms zur Verfiigung.

Sicherheitshinweise

GEFAHR

Montieren und demontieren Sie das Gerat nur
im spannungsfreien Zustand. Das gilt fiir die
Stromversorgung wie auch fiir alle Ein- und Ausgénge.

A Wéhrend dem Betrieb stehen die elektrischen
Anschlusspunkte des Gerats unter geféhrlicher
Spannung! Diese Anschlusspunkte diirfen nicht
beriihrt werden.

Die Installation des Geréts darf nur durch
Elektrofachkrafte erfolgen.

Das Gerat muss gemdass den nationalen Vorschriften
und Spezifikationen installiert und betrieben werden.

Dieses Gerét ist nicht fiir den Einsatz in Nass-
bereichen, explosionsgefdhrdeten Bereichen (z.B. in
Bereichen, in denen die Luft hohe Konzentrationen von
brennbaren Chemikalien, Ddmpfen oder Partikeln wie
Getreide, Staub oder Metallpulver aufweist) oder in der
Nahe von Medizinprodukten geeignet.

A Stromschlaggefahr - Mdglicherweise ist mehr als
ein Trennschalter erforderlich, um das Gerét vor
Wartungsarbeiten stromlos zu machen.
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WARNUNG

& Es darf keine Spannung grésser als 240V ~
(fiir CMS-10R-D), bzw. 48 V/ = (fiir CMS-10R-DA und
CMS-10R-DAC) am Gerét angelegt werden.

A Das Gerat muss durch eine Trennvorrichtung
(Sicherung, Sicherungsautomat) von der
Spannungsversorgung getrennt werden konnen. Die
Trennvorrichtung muss sich mdglichst Nahe beim
Gerat befinden.

A Beachten Sie unbedingt beim Anschliessen an das
240V ~ - Netz, dass die Stromversorgung sowie die
Speisung der Eingdnge am gleichen Aussenleiter
angeschlossen sind.

Kontrollieren Sie vor der Inbetriebnahme, dass alle
Kabel richtig angeschlossen sind.

Das Gerat ist fir den Einbau in einem Gehduse
(Schaltschrank, Verteiler- oder Klemmenkasten)
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entwickelt. Zudem muss es Schutz gegen elektrische
Schldge bieten (Beriihrungsschutz). Das Gerét darf nur
in eingebautem Zustand betrieben werden.

A Lesen Sie vor der Benutzung die Betriebsanleitung
aufmerksam durch! Achten Sie darauf, dass die
fiir Ihr Gerét giiltigen Versionen der Produktunterlagen
wéhrend dem gesamten Lebenszyklus des Gerats zur
Verfiigung stehen.

& Dieses Gerét ist nicht geeignet, um sensible Anlagen
oder zeitkritische Vorgénge zu iiberwachen, resp.
zu steuern. Mobilfunk-Netzausfélle, schlechter
Empfang oder Unterbriiche in der Spannungsver-
sorgung konnen die Funktionen beeintrachtigen.

A Das Gerat darf nur mit den in der Betriebsanleitung
& definierten Antennentypen betrieben werden.

Dieses Gerdt ist nicht fiir die Verwendung an Orten
geeignet, wo sich ggf. Kinder aufhalten.

Bei Nichtbeachtung der Hinweise sind schwere Kérperver-
letzungen und / oder Sachschéden nicht auszuschliessen.
Der gesamte Text der EU- und UK-Konformitatserklarungen
sind verfligbar unter: https://www.comatreleco.com/en/
Downloads/Konformitaeten/

Nutzungseinschrénkung:

Frequenz Maximale Leistung
GSM 900 Power Class 4
GSM 1800 Power Class 1

3G alle Frequenzbénder Power Class 3
LTEB1,3,7,8,20,28,38,40 Power Class 3

EU- und UK-Konformitétserklarung
Dieses Gerat entspricht den Bestimmungen der

folgenden EU- und UK-Richtlinien:

c € © RED 2014/53/EU e LVD 2014/35/EU
© EMC 2014/30/EU RoHS 2011/65/EU

und erfilllt die Anforderungen der folgenden

harmonisierten Normen:

© EN 55032 (CISPR 32)

o [EC 60730-1

o [EC 61000-6-2

o [EC 61000-6-3

© ETSIEN 301 511
 ETSI EN 301 908-1/-2/-13
o |EC 62368-1

Dieses Gerat wurde gemass den Anforderungen der
BS EN IEC 60730-1 und EN IEC 62368-1 gepriift.
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(ComatReleco Messaging System)

Read the safety instructions carefully before use! The operating
instructions, installation instructions and other documents

are available available at www.comatreleco.com/en/user-
manual/.

Safety instructions

DANGER

A Only mount and dismantle the device when it is
disconnected from the power supply. This applies to the
power supply as well as to all inputs and outputs.

During operation, the electrical connection points of
the device carry hazardous voltages! These connection
points must not be touched.

The installation of the device must only be carried out
by qualified electricians.

The device must be installed and operated according to
national regulations and specifications.

This device is not suitable for use in wet areas,
explosive atmospheres (e.g. in areas where the air
contains high concentrations of flammable chemicals,
vapours or particles such as grain, dust or metal
powder), or in the vicinity of medical devices.

Risk of Electric Shock - More than one disconnect
switch may be required to de-energize the device
before servicing.
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WARNING

A Do not apply a voltage greater than 240 V ~ (for CMS-
10R-D), or 48 V = (for CMS-10R-DA and CMS-10R-
DAC) to the device.

& It must be possible to disconnect the device from the
power supply by means of an adequate disconnecting
device (fuse, circuit breaker, etc.) provided on the
installation side. The disconnecting device must be
located as close as possible to the device.

& When connecting to the 240 V ~ mains, it is essential
that the power supply and the supply of the inputs are
connected to the same outer conductor.

Check that all cables are correctly connected before
commissioning.

The device is intended for installation in a housing (a
control cabinet, distribution box or terminal box). It must
also provide protection against electric shocks (touch
protection). The device must not be operated until it has
been installed.
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A Read the user manual carefully before use! Make sure
that the versions of the product documentation valid for
your device are available throughout the entire life cycle
of the device.

A This device is not suitable for monitoring sensitive
systems or time-critical processes. Mobile phone
network failures, poor reception or interruptions in the
power supply can impair the functions.

A The device may only be operated with the defined
antenna types.

A This equipment is not suitable for use in locations
where children are likely to be present.

Failure to observe the instructions may result in serious injury
and/or damage to property.

The full text of the EU and UK declarations of conformity is
available at: https://www.comatreleco.com/en/Downloads/
Konformitaeten/

Restrictions on use:

Frequency Maximum power
GSM 900 Power Class 4
GSM 1800 Power Class 1
3G all frequency bands Power Class 3

LTEB1, 3,7, 8, 20, 28, 38,40 Power Class 3

EC and UK declaration of conformity

This device complies with the provisions of the following

EU directives:
c € ® RED 2014/53/EU e LVD 2014/35/EU
® EMC 2014/30/EU RoHS 2011/65/EU

and complies with the requirements of the following
harmonised standards:
® EN 55032 (CISPR 32)
* |EC 60730-1

e |EC 61000-6-2

* |EC 61000-6-3

© ETSIEN 301 511
 ETSI EN 301 908-1/-2/-13
* |EC 62368-1

This device has been tested in accordance with the
requirements of BS EN IEC 60730-1 and EN IEC 62368-1.
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(Systéme de messagerie ComatReleco)
Lire avec attention les consignes de sécurité avant
I'utilisation ! Les instructions d’utilisation, les instructions

d’installation et d’autres documents sont disponibles &
I’adresse www.comatreleco.com/en/user-manual-fr/.

Consignes de sécurité

DANGER

A Ne monter et ne démonter I'appareil que lorsqu’il est
débranché de I'alimentation électrique. Ceci s’applique
a I'alimentation électrique ainsi qu’a toutes les entrées
et sorties.

Pendant le fonctionnement, les points de connexion
électrique véhiculent des tensions dangereuses ! Ces
points de connexion ne doivent pas étre touchés.

Linstallation de I'appareil ne doit étre effectuée que par
des électriciens qualifiés.

L'appareil doit étre installé et utilisé conformément aux
réglementations et spécifications nationales.

Cet appareil n’est pas congu pour étre utilisé dans des
zones humides, des atmospheres explosives (par ex.,
dans des zones ou I'air contient des concentrations
élevées de produits chimiques inflammables, de
vapeurs ou de particules comme grains, poussieres
ou poudres métalliques), ou a proximité de dispositifs
médicaux.

A Risque d’électrocution - Il peut étre nécessaire

d’utiliser plus d’un sectionneur pour mettre I'appareil
hors tension avant de I'entretenir.
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AVERTISSEMENT

A Ne pas appliquer une tension supérieure a 240V ~
(pour CMS-10R-D), ou 48 V = (pour CMS-10R-DA et
CMS-10R-DAC) a I'appareil.

A L'appareil doit pouvoir étre déconnecté de
I'alimentation électrique au moyen d’un dispositif de
déconnexion adéquat (fusible, disjoncteur, etc.) prévu
coté installation. Le dispositif de déconnexion doit étre
situé le plus prés possible de I'appareil.

A Lors du raccordement au secteur 240V ~, il est
essentiel que I'alimentation électrique et I'alimentation
des entrées soient branchées sur le méme conducteur
extérieur.

Avant la mise en service, vérifier que tous les cables
sont correctement branchés.

L'appareil est prévu pour étre installé dans un boitier
(armoire de commande, boite de distribution ou boite
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a bornes). Il doit aussi assurer une protection contre
les chocs électriques (protection contre les contacts).
L'appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé tant qu'il n’a pas été
installé.

A Lisez avec attention le Manuel utilisateur avant
I'utilisation! Assurez-vous que les versions de la
documentation produit valables pour votre appareil sont
disponibles pendant tout le cycle de vie de I'appareil.

A Cet appareil ne convient pas a la surveillance de
systemes sensibles ou de processus prioritaires. Des
défaillances du réseau de téléphonie mobile, une
mauvaise réception ou des interruptions de
I'alimentation électrique peuvent nuire aux fonctions.

A L'appareil ne peut étre utilisé qu’avec les types
d’antennes définis.

A Cet équipement n’est pas adapté a I'utilisation dans des
endroits ol des enfants peuvent étre présents.

Le non-respect des consignes peut entrainer des blessures
graves et/ou des dommages matériels.

Le texte complet des déclarations de conformité UE et UK est
disponible a I'adresse suivante : https://www.comatreleco.
com/en/Downloads/Konformitaeten/

Restrictions d’utilisation :

Fréquence Puissance maximale
GSM 900 Power Class 4
GSM 1800 Power Class 1

Power Class 3
Power Class 3

3G toutes les bandes de fréquences
LTEB1, 3,7, 8, 20, 28, 38, 40

Déclaration de conformité UE et UK

Cet appareil est conforme aux dispositions des directives

européennes suivantes :
c € ® RED 2014/53/EU e LVD 2014/35/EU
® EMC 2014/30/EU RoHS 2011/65/EU

et répond aux exigences des normes harmonisées
suivantes :

® EN 55032 (CISPR 32)
e |EC 60730-1

* |EC 61000-6-2

* |EC 61000-6-3

© ETSIEN 301 511
 ETSI EN 301 908-1/-2/-13
* |EC 62368-1

Cet appareil a été testé conformément aux exigences des
normes BS EN IEC 60730-1 et EN IEC 62368-1.
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(Sistema di messaggistica ComatReleco)
Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per la sicurezza prima
dell’'uso! Le istruzioni per I'uso, le istruzioni di installazione e

altri documenti sono disponibili all’indirizzo
www.comatreleco.com/en/user-manual-it/.

Istruzioni per la sicurezza

PERICOLO
Montare e smontare il dispositivo solo quando &
scollegato dall’alimentazione. Questa raccomandazione
si applica all’alimentazione e a tutti gli ingressi e le
uscite.

Durante I'uso, i punti di collegamento elettrici del
dispositivo trasportano tensioni pericolose! Questi punti
di collegamento non devono essere toccati.

L'installazione del dispositivo deve essere eseguita
esclusivamente da elettricisti qualificati.

Il dispositivo deve essere installato e utilizzato confor-
memente alle specifiche e alle normative nazionali.

Questo dispositivo non & idoneo all’'uso in ambienti
umidi, atmosfere esplosive (ad es. aree in cui I'aria
contiene concentrazioni elevate di prodotti chimici
infiammabili, vapori o particelle come semi, polvere o
polveri metalliche) o in prossimita di dispositivi medici.
Rischio di scosse elettriche - Potrebbe essere
necessario pit di un sezionatore per togliere la
tensione al dispositivo prima della manutenzione.
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AVVERTENZA

& Non applicare al dispositivo una tensione superiore a
240V ~ (per CMS-10R-D) 0 a 48 V = (per CMS-10R-
DA e CMS-10R-DAC).

A Deve essere possibile scollegare il dispositivo
dall’alimentazione elettrica mediante un dispositivo
di sezionamento adeguato (fusibile, interruttore
automatico, ecc.) previsto sul lato installazione. Il
dispositivo di sezionamento deve essere situato il pit
vicino possibile al dispositivo.

A Durante il collegamento alla rete 240 V ~ & fondamen-

tale che I'alimentazione elettrica e I'alimentazione degli
ingressi siano collegate allo stesso conduttore esterno.

Verificare che tutti i cavi siano collegati correttamente
prima della messa in servizio.

Il dispositivo & destinato ad essere installato in un
alloggiamento (armadio elettrico, scatola di distribuzione
0 scatola terminale). Deve inoltre fornire una protezione

B> B

it

contro le scosse elettriche (protezione contro il contatto).
Il dispositivo non deve essere utilizzato fino a quando
non ¢ stato installato.

A Leggere attentamente il manuale d’uso prima dell’'uso!
Assicurarsi che le versioni della documentazione del
prodotto valide per il proprio dispositivo siano
disponibili per I'intero ciclo di vita del dispositivo

& Questo dispositivo non € adatto al monitoraggio
di sistemi sensibili 0 processi time-critical. Guasti
alla rete mobile, una scarsa ricezione o interruzioni
all'alimentazione possono compromettere le funzioni.

A Il dispositivo puo essere utilizzato solo con i tipi di
antenna definiti.

A Questa apparecchiatura non ¢ idonea all’'uso in luoghi
in cui & probabile la presenza di bambini.

In caso di mancata osservanza delle istruzioni non si
escludono gravi lesioni personali e/o danni materiali.

Il testo completo delle dichiarazioni di conformita UE e UK &
disponibile all'indirizzo: https://www.comatreleco.com/en/
Downloads/Konformitaeten/

Limitazioni d’uso:

Frequenza Potenza massima
GSM 900 Power Class 4
GSM 1800 Power Class 1

3G tutte le bande di frequenza Power Class 3
LTEB1, 3,7, 8, 20, 28, 38,40 Power Class 3

Dichiarazione di conformita UE e UK

Questo dispositivo & conforme alle disposizioni delle

seguenti direttive UE:
c € ® RED 2014/53/EU e LVD 2014/35/EU
® EMC 2014/30/EU RoHS 2011/65/EU

e soddisfa i requisiti delle seguenti norme armonizzate:
® EN 55032 (CISPR 32) e ETSIEN 301 511

* |EC 60730-1 © ETSI EN 301 908-1/-2/-13
* |EC 61000-6-2 o [EC 62368-1

* |EC 61000-6-3

Questo dispositivo & stato testato in conformita
con i requisiti delle norme BS EN IEC 60730-1
e EN IEC 62368-1.
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(Sistema de mensajeria ComatReleco)
Lea atentamente las instrucciones de seguridad antes del
uso. Las instrucciones de uso, instrucciones de instalacion y

otros documentos estéan disponibles en
www.comatreleco.com/en/user-manual-es/.

Instrucciones de seguridad

PELIGRO
Montar y desmontar el dispositivo solo cuando esté
desconectado de la fuente de alimentacion. Esto incluye
la fuente de alimentacion asi como todas las entradas y
salidas.

Durante el funcionamiento, los puntos de conexion
eléctrica del dispositivo llevan tensiones peligrosas.
No se deben tocar estos puntos de conexion.

La instalacion del dispositivo solo debe realizarse por
electricistas cualificados.

El dispositivo debe instalarse y utilizarse de acuerdo con
las normativas y especificaciones nacionales.

Este dispositivo no es apto para usarse en dreas
himedas, atmdsferas explosivas (por ejemplo, areas
donde el aire contiene altas concentraciones de
productos quimicos inflamables, vapores o particulas
como granos, polvo o polvos metalicos) o cerca de
dispositivos médicos.

Riesgo de descarga eléctrica - Puede ser necesario
mas de un interruptor de desconexion para
desenergizar el aparato antes de realizar el
mantenimiento.
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ADVERTENCIA

A No aplicar al dispositivo tensiones superiores a 240 V
~ (para CMS-10R-D), 0 48 V = (para CMS-10R-DA y
CMS-10R-DAC).

& Debe ser posible desconectar el dispositivo de la
fuente de alimentacion mediante un dispositivo de
desconexion adecuado (fusible, disyuntor, etc.),
provisto en el lugar de la instalacién. El dispositivo de
desconexion debe encontrarse lo mas cerca posible
del dispositivo.

/N Alconectar a lared eléctrica de 240 V ~ es esencial
que la fuente de alimentacion y la alimentacion de
las entradas estén conectadas al mismo conductor
externo.

/N Comprobar que los cables estén conectados
correctamente antes de la puesta en marcha.

A El dispositivo esta previsto para instalarse en una
carcasa (armario de control, caja de distribucion o caja
de bornes). También debera proporcionar proteccion
contra las descargas eléctricas (proteccion contra el
contacto). El dispositivo no debe utilizarse hasta que se
haya instalado.

& iLea el manual del usuario con atencion antes del uso!
Asegurese de que las versiones de la documentacion
del producto validas para su dispositivo estén
disponibles durante todo el ciclo de vida del dispositivo

A Este dispositivo no es adecuado para supervisar sistemas
sensibles 0 procesos en los que el tiempo sea un factor
critico. Los fallos de la red de telefonia mévil, la mala
recepcion o las interrupciones en el suministro de energia
pueden perjudicar las funciones.

A El dispositivo solo debe utilizarse con los tipos de antena
definidos.

A Este equipo no es adecuado para el uso en lugares
donde sea probable la presencia de nifios.

Si no se siguen estas instrucciones, no se pueden descartar
lesiones graves y/o dafios materiales.

El texto completo de las declaraciones de conformidad de la
UE y UK esta disponible en: https://www.comatreleco.com/en/
Downloads/Konformitaeten/

Restricciones de uso:

Frecuencia Potencia maxima
GSM 900 Power Class 4
GSM 1800 Power Class 1

3G todas las bandas de frecuencia Power Class 3
LTEB1, 3,7, 8, 20, 28, 38, 40 Power Class 3

Declaracion de conformidad UE y UK
Este dispositivo cumple con las disposiciones de las

siguientes directivas de la UE:

c € © RED 2014/53/EU VD 2014/35/EU
o EMC 2014/30/EU RoHS 2011/65/EU

y cumple los requisitos de las siguientes normas

armonizadas:

® EN 55032 (CISPR 32)

e [EC 60730-1

e |EC 61000-6-2

e [EC 61000-6-3

© ETSIEN 301 511
 ETSI EN 301 908-1/-2/-13
e |EC 62368-1

Este dispositivo ha sido probado de acuerdo con los
requisitos de las normas BS EN IEC 60730-1
y EN IEC 62368-1.




CMS-10R...

(Sistema de mensagens ComatReleco)
Leia as instrucdes de seguranga cuidadosamente antes de
utilizar! As instrucdes de operagao, instrucdes de instalagéo

e outros documentos estéo disponiveis em
www.comatreleco.com/en/user-manual-pt/.

Instrugées de seguranga

PERIGO

A Apenas monte e desmonte o dispositivo quando este
estiver desligado da corrente elétrica. Isto aplica-se
a corrente elétrica bem como a todas as entradas e
saidas.

Durante o funcionamento, os pontos de conexao elétrica
do dispositivo tém tensdes perigosas! Estes pontos de
conexao ndo devem ser tocados.

A instalacao do dispositivo apenas pode ser efetuada
por eletricistas qualificados.

0 dispositivo deve ser instalado e utilizado de acordo
com os regulamentos e especificacdes nacionais.

Este dispositivo ndo é adequado para utilizagdo em
zonas himidas, atmosferas explosivas (por exemplo,
zonas onde o ar contenha concentragdes elevadas
de produtos quimicos inflamaveis, de vapores ou de
particulas tais como fibras, pé ou poeiras metalicas)
nem nas proximidades de dispositivos médicos.

A Risco de choque eléctrico - Pode ser necessario
mais do que um interruptor de desligar para
desenergizar o dispositivo antes da manutengao.
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ADVERTENCIA

/N Nao aplique uma tenso superior a 240 V ~ (durante
CMS-10R-D), ou 48 V = (para CMS-10R-DA e CMS-
10R-DAC) ao dispositivo.

A Tem de ser possivel desconectar o dispositivo da
fonte de alimentac&o através de um dispositivo
de desconexdo adequado (fusivel, disjuntor, etc.)
fornecido no lado da instalag@o. O dispositivo de
desconexao deve estar localizado o mais perto
possivel do dispositivo.

& Ao ligar o dispositivo a rede elétrica de 240V ~, é
essencial certificar-se de que a fonte de alimentacao
do dispositivo e das entradas esta conectada ao
mesmo condutor externo.

/\  Verificar se os todos cabos estdo corretamente
conectados antes da colocagdo em funcionamento.

/N Odispositivo destina-se a instalagdo numa caixa

pt

(armario de controlo, caixa de distribuicéo ou caixa de
terminais). Deve também fornecer uma protecao contra
choques elétricos (protecéo contra toque). O dispositivo
ndo pode ser operado até ter sido instalado.

A Leia 0 manual do utilizador com atencao antes
da utilizag@o! Certifique-se de que as versoes da
documentacdo do produto vélidas para o seu dispositivo
estdo disponiveis durante toda a vida (til do dispositivo.

A Este dispositivo ndo é adequado para ser utilizado na
monitorizagdo de sistemas sensiveis ou de processos
prioritérios. Falhas de rede de telemovel, fraca rececéo
ou interrupgdes de energia elétrica podem afetar as
funcdes.

& 0 dispositivo apenas pode ser operado com os tipos de
antena definidos.

A Este equipamento néo é adequado para utilizagdo em
locais onde poderdo estar presentes criangas.

0 ndo cumprimento das instrugdes pode resultar em lesdes
pessoais graves e/ou danos materiais.

0 texto completo das Declaracées de Conformidade da UE
e UK estd disponivel em: https://www.comatreleco.com/en/
Downloads/Konformitaeten/

Restricdes de utilizagéo:

Frequéncia Poténcia maxima
GSM 900 Power Class 4
GSM 1800 Power Class 1

3G todas as bandas de frequéncia Power Class 3
LTEBT, 3,7, 8, 20, 28, 38, 40 Power Class 3

Declaracéo de conformidade CE e UK

Este dispositivo estd em conformidade com as provisoes
das seguintes diretivas da UE:

c € © RED 2014/53/EU o LVD 2014/35/EU
* EMC 2014/30/EU  ® RoHS 2011/65/EU

e esta em conformidade com os requisitos das seguintes
normas harmonizadas:

® EN 55032 (CISPR 32) e ETSIEN 301 511

* |EC 60730-1 © ETSI EN 301 908-1/-2/-13

e |EC 61000-6-2 o [EC 62368-1

* |EC 61000-6-3

Este dispositivo foi testado de acordo com os requisitos
das normas BS EN IEC 60730-1 e EN IEC 62368-1.




CMS-10R...

(ComatReleco Berichtensysteem)

Lees de veiligheidsinstructies grondig voor het gebruik! De
gebruiksaanwijzingen, instructies voor het installeren en

andere documenten zijn beschikbaar via www.comatreleco.
com/en/user-manual/.

Veiligheidsinstructies

GEVAAR
Het apparaat alleen monteren en ontmantelen wanneer
het niet op de voeding is aangesloten. Dit geldt voor de
voeding en voor alle ingangen en uitgangen.

Tijdens de werking is er gevaarlijke spanning aanwezig
op de elektrische aansluitpunten van het apparaat! Men
mag deze aansluitpunten niet aanraken.

A
A
A Het installeren van het apparaat mag alleen door
A
A

gekwalificeerde elektriciens worden uitgevoerd.

Het apparaat moet geinstalleerd en bediend worden
volgens de nationale voorschriften en specificaties.

Dit apparaat is niet geschikt voor gebruik om in
vochtige omgevingen, explosieve atmosferen

(bijv. in zones waar de lucht hoge concentraties van
ontvlambare chemische stoffen, dampen of deeltjes
bevat zoals graan, stof of metaalpoeder), of in de buurt
van medische apparatuur.

A Risico op elektrische schokken - Het is mogelijk
dat meer dan één uitschakelaar nodig is om het
apparaat spanningsloos te maken voor onderhoud.

WAARSCHUWING

& Het apparaat mag niet worden gevoed met een
spanning van meer dan 240 V ~ (voor CMS-10R-D), of
48V = (voor CMS-10R-DA en CMS-10R-DAC).

A Het moet mogelijk zijn om het apparaat van de voeding
los te koppelen aan de hand van een geschikte
scheidingsschakelaar (zekering, stroomonderbreker,
enz.) die op de plaats van installatie is voorzien. De
scheidingsschakelaar moet zo dicht mogelijk bij het
apparaat opgesteld zijn.

A Wanneer u aansluit op het voedingsnet van 240V ~,
is het van fundamenteel belang dat de voeding en
de voeding van de ingangen op dezelfde uitgaande
geleider zijn aangesloten.

Controleer of alle kabels correct aangesloten zijn
vooraleer in bedrijf te stellen.

Het apparaat is bedoeld voor installatie in een behuizing
(een besturingskast, verdeeldoos of eindklemmenkast).

B> B

Verder moet het bescherming tegen elektrische
schokken bieden (bescherming tegen contact). Het
apparaat mag niet bediend worden voordat het
geinstalleerd is.

A Lees de gebruikershandleiding aandachtig vaor
het gebruik! Zorg ervoor dat de versies van de
productdocumentatie die voor uw apparaat geldig
zijn gedurende de hele levenscyclus van het apparaat
beschikbaar zijn.

A Dit apparaat is niet geschikt om gevoelige systemen
of tijdsafhankelijke processen te bewaken. Storingen
in mobiele telefoonnetwerken, slechte ontvangst of
onderbrekingen in de stroomvoorziening kunnen de
bewaking storen.

A Het apparaat mag alleen worden bediend met de
gedefinieerde types antennes.

& Deze apparatuur is niet geschikt voor gebruik op
plaatsen waar eventueel kinderen aanwezig zijn.

Het niet naleven van de instructies kan leiden tot ernstig
persoonlijk letsel en/of schade aan eigendommen.

De volledige tekst van de EU en UK conformiteitsverklaringen
is beschikbaar op: https://www.comatreleco.com/en/
Downloads/Konformitaeten/

Gebruiksbeperking:

Frequentie Maximaal vermogen
GSM 900 Power Class 4

GSM 1800 Power Class 1

3G alle frequentiebanden Power Class 3

LTEB1,3,7,8, 20, 28, 38,40 Power Class 3

EU- en UK-conformiteitsverklaring

Dit apparaat is in overeenstemming met de voorschriften
van de volgende EU-richtlijnen:

c € © RED 2014/53/EU o LVD 2014/35/EU
* EMC 2014/30/EU  ® RoHS 2011/65/EU

en beantwoordt aan de vereisten van de volgende
geharmoniseerde normen:

® EN 55032 (CISPR 32) e ETSIEN 301 511

* |EC 60730-1 © ETSI EN 301 908-1/-2/-13
e |EC 61000-6-2 o [EC 62368-1

* |EC 61000-6-3

Dit apparaat is getest in overeenstemming met de
vereisten van BS EN IEC 60730-1 en EN IEC 62368-1.




CMS-10R...
(ComatReleco-meddelelsessystem)

Les sikkerhedsanvisningerne omhyggeligt inden brug!
Betjeningsanvisningerne, installationsanvisningerne og andre

dokumenter er til radighed pa www.comatreleco.com/en/
user-manual/.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger

m
=
=
m

Anordningen mé kun monteres og afmonteres, nar
den er koblet fra strgmforsyningen. Dette gaelder for
stremforsyningen samt for alle indgange og udgange.

Under driften er der farlige spaendinger pa anordningens
elektriske tilslutningspunkter! Disse tilslutningspunkter
mé ikke bergres.

Installationen af anordningen skal udfgres af en
autoriseret elektriker.

Anordningen skal installeres og drives i over-
ensstemmelse med nationale bestemmelser og
specifikationer.

Denne anordning er ikke egnet til brug i vade omréder,
eksplosive atmosferer (f.eks. omrader, hvor luften
indeholder hgje koncentrationer af antendelige
kemikalier, dampe eller partikler som korn, stov

eller metalpulver) eller i neerheden af medicinske
anordninger.

A Risiko for elektrisk stgd - Der kan veere behov for

mere end en afbryder for at afbryde strammen til
enheden for service.

B BB B b

ADVARSEL

/N Anvend ikke en spending pa mere end ca. 240 V (for
CMS-10R-D) eller 48 VV = (for CMS-10R-DA og CMS-
10R-DAC) pa anordningen.

A Det skal vaere muligt at koble anordningen fra
stremforsyningen ved hjelp af en passende
frakoblingsanordning (sikring, kredslgbsafbryder
osv.), der findes pé installationsstedet.
Frakoblingsanordningen skal vere placeret sé tet pa
anordningen som muligt.

& Ved tilslutning til nettet pa ca. 240 V er det meget
vigtigt, at stramforsyningen og indgangenes forsyning
er tilsluttet til samme udvendige leder.

Kontrollér inden ibrugtagning, at alle kabler er tilsluttet
korrekt.

Anordningen er beregnet til installation i et hus
(styreskab, fordelingsboks eller kiemkasse). Det

B> B

da

skal ogsa give beskyttelse mod elektriske stad
(bergringsbeskyttelse). Anordningen mé ikke betjenes,
inden den er blevet installeret.

A Lees brugervejledningen omhyggeligt for brug!

Serg for, at de versioner af produktdokumentationen,
der glder for din anordning, er til radighed under hele
udstyrets levetid.

& Denne anordning er ikke egnet til overvagning af
folsomme systemer eller tidskritiske processer. Svigt af
mobiltelefonnetveerk, darlig modtagelse eller afbrydelser
af stremforsyningen kan forringe funktionerne.

A Anordningen mé kun drives med de definerede
antennetyper.

& Dette udstyr egner sig ikke til steder, hvor der kan
forventes at vaere barn til stede.

Hvis instruktionerne ikke folges, kan det medfgre alvorlig
personskade og/eller materielle skader.

Den fulde ordlyd af EU’s og UK’s
overensstemmelseserklaringer er tilgeengelig pa: https:/
www.comatreleco.com/en/Downloads/Konformitaeten/

Begreensning af brug:

Frekvens Maksimal effekt
GSM 900 Power Class 4
GSM 1800 Power Class 1
3G alle frekvensband Power Class 3

LTEB1, 3,7, 8, 20, 28, 38, 40 Power Class 3

EU- og UK-
overensstemmelseserklaring
Denne anordning overholder bestemmelserne i falgende

EU-direktiver:
c € © RED 2014/53/EU e LVD 2014/35/EU
© EMC 2014/30/EU RoHS 2011/65/EU

og overholder kravene i falgende harmoniserede
standarder:

© EN 55032 (CISPR 32)
e |EC 60730-1

¢ |EC 61000-6-2

 |EC 61000-6-3

© ETSIEN 301 511
 ETSI EN 301 908-1/-2/-13
* |EC 62368-1

Denne enhed er blevet testet i overensstemmelse med
kravene i BS EN IEC 60730-1 og EN IEC 62368-1.
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(ComatReleco meddelandesystem)

Lé&s noggrant igenom sékerhetsinstruktionerna

fore anvéndning! Handhavandeinstruktionerna,
installationsinstruktionerna och andra dokument finns
tillgangliga pa www.comatreleco.com/en/
user-manual-sv/.

Sékerhetsinstruktioner

m
>
=
>

Montera och montera ner enheten endast nar den ar
bortkopplad fran stromkéllan. Detta géller stromkéllan
savdl som alla in- och utgangar.

Under drift finns det farlig spanning vid de
elektriska anslutningspunkterna pa enheten! Dessa
anslutningspunkter far ej vidroras.

Installationen av enheten far endast utforas av
kvalificerade elektriker.

Enheten maste installeras och anvéndas i enlighet med
nationella bestdmmelser och specifikationer.

Denna enhet &r inte ldmplig att anvéndas i
vatutrymmen, explosiva miljoer (t ex omraden

dar luften innehéller hdga koncentrationer av
lattanténdliga kemikalier, angor eller partiklar sasom
korn, damm eller metallpulver) eller i nérheten av
medicinsk utrustning.

A Risk for elektrisk stot - Det kan krévas mer &n en

frankopplingskontakt for att koppla bort strémmen
fran enheten fore service.

BB B b

VARNING

& Anvénd inte en spanning dverstigande 240 V ~ (for
CMS-10R-D) eller 48 VV = (fér CMS-10R-DA och CMS-
10R-DAC) pa enheten.

A Det méste vara méjligt att koppla bort enheten fran
stromkéllan med hjélp av en lamplig franskiljare
(sékring, kretsbrytare etc) som ar monterad pa
installationssidan. Franskiljaren maste lokaliseras s&
nédra enheten som mojligt.

/\  Vid anslutning till 240 ~ bér du kontrollera att
enhetens stromforsorjning och ingangarnas forsorjning
ar anslutna till samma yttre ledare.

Kontrollera att alla kablar &r korrekt anslutna fore
driftséttningen.

Enheten &r avsedd for installation i ett holje (styrskap,
distributionsdosa eller terminalbox). Dartill ska den
ocksé ge skydd mot elektriska stotar (berdringsskydd).
Enheten far inte tas i drift innan den har installerats.

B> B

sV

A Lés bruksanvisningen noggrant fore anvandning!
Se till att de versioner av produktdokumentationen som
&r giltiga for din enhet finns tillgéngliga under enhetens
hela livscykel.

A Denna enhet &r inte I&mplig for dvervakning av kdnsliga
system eller tidskritiska processer. Mobiltelefonnatverk
som kraschar, délig mottagning eller elavbrott kan leda
till nedsatt funktion.

A Enheten fér endast anvandas med de definierade
antenntyperna

& Denna utrustning &r inte lamplig for anvandning pa
platser dér barn sannolikt finns nérvarande.

Om anvisningarna inte foljs kan det leda till allvarliga
personskador och/eller materiella skador.

Den fullstdndiga texten till EU:s och UK:s forsékran om
6verensstammelse finns tillgénglig pa: https:/www.
comatreleco.com/en/Downloads/Konformitaeten/

Begransning av anvindning:

Frekvens Maximal effekt
GSM 900 Power Class 4
GSM 1800 Power Class 1
3G alla frekvenshand Power Class 3

LTEB1, 3,7, 8, 20, 28, 38,40 Power Class 3

Forsakran om dverensstimmelse
for EU och UK

Denna enhet efterfoljer bestimmelserna i féljande

EU-direktiv:
c € © RED 2014/53/EU e LVD 2014/35/EU
© EMC 2014/30/EU RoHS 2011/65/EU

och efterfoljer kraven i foljande harmoniserade
standarder:

© EN 55032 (CISPR 32)
e [EC 60730-1

o [EC 61000-6-2

o [EC 61000-6-3

© ETSIEN 301 511
 ETSI EN 301 908-1/-2/-13
* |EC 62368-1

Denna enhet har testats i enlighet med kraven i BS EN IEC
60730-1 och EN IEC 62368-1.




CMS-10R...
(ComatReleco-merkintéjarjestelma)

Lue turvallisuusohjeet huolellisesti ennen kéyttoa! Kaytto-
ja asennusohjeet sekd muut asiakirjat ovat saatavilla
osoitteessa www.comatreleco.com/en/user-manual/.

Turvallisuusohjeet

VAARA

A Asenna ja pura laite vain silloin, kun se on irrotettu
virtaldhteestd. Tama koskee virtaldhdetta seka kaikkia
sisdan- ja ulostuloja.

Laitteen sahkdisissd litoskohdissa on vaarallisia
jannitteitd kdyton aikana! Néihin liitoskohtiin ei saa
koskea.

Vain patevé sahkdasentaja saa asentaa laitteen.

Laite tulee asentaa ja sitd tulee kéyttad kansallisten
madrdysten ja vaatimusten mukaisesti.

Téama laite ei sovellu kdytettévaksi kosteissa
olosuhteissa, rajahdysvaarallisissa tiloissa

(esim. tiloissa, joiden iimassa on suuria pitoisuuksia
helposti syttyvid kemikaaleja, hoyryja tai hiukkasia,
kuten rakeita, pdlya tai metallijauhetta) tai
ladkinndllisten laitteiden laheisyydessa.

Séhkoiskun vaara - Laitteen jannitteettoméksi
kytkeminen ennen huoltoa voi vaatia useamman kuin
yhden katkaisukytkimen.

B> BB B

B

VAROITUS

A Al4 kéyta laitteessa yli 240 V:n ~ (CMS-10R-D) tai yli
48 \:n = (CMS-10R-DA ja CMS-10R-DAC) jannitetta.

A Laite tulee voida kytkea irti virtalahteesté
asianmukaisella, asennuspuolella olevalla
irtikytkentalaitteella (esim. sulake, virrankatkaisin).
Irtikytkentélaitteen tulee sijaita mahdollisimman
l&helld laitetta.

A Kun laite yhdistetdan 240 V:n ~ verkkovirtaan,
virtaldhteen ja sy6ttovirtojen Iahteen on oltava
yhdistettynd samaan ulkojohtimeen.

Tarkista ennen kayttoonottoa, etté kaikki johdot on
liitetty oikein.

Laite on tarkoitettu asennettavaksi koteloon
(kytkinkaappi, jakokaappi tai liitdntékotelo). Sen on myds
suojattava sahkoiskuilta (kosketussuojaus). Laitetta ei
saa kéyttad ennen kuin se on asennettu.

& Lue kéyttdohjeet huolellisesti ennen kéyttoa!
Varmista, ettd laitettasi koskevien tuoteasiakirjojen

B> B

fi

versiot ovat tallessa laitteen koko elinkaaren ajan.

A Tama laite ei sovellu herkkien jarjestelmien
tai aikakriittisten prosessien valvontaan.
Matkapuhelinverkkojen viat, heikko kuuluvuus tai
virransy6ttohairiot saattavat hairitd laitteen toimintaa.

A Laitetta saa kdyttaa vain madritettyjen antennityyppien
kanssa

& Tama laite ei sovellu kéytettdvéksi paikoissa, joissa on
todennakoisesti lapsia.

Ohjeiden noudattamatta jattdminen voi aiheuttaa vakavia
henkildvahinkoja ja/tai omaisuusvahinkoja.

EU:n ja UK:n kuningaskunnan
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutusten koko teksti on saatavilla
osoitteessa: https://www.comatreleco.com/en/Downloads/
Konformitaeten/.

Kéyttorajoitus:

Taajuus Maksimiteho

GSM 900 Power Class 4
GSM 1800 Power Class 1
3G kaikki taajuuskaistat Power Class 3

LTEB1, 3,7, 8, 20, 28, 38, 40 Power Class 3

EU:n ja UK:n
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Tama laite on seuraavien EU-direktiivien vaatimusten

mukainen:
o Sahko-ja elektroniikkalaitteissa annettu

direktiivi 2011/65/EU

ja noudattaa seuraavien yhdenmukaistettujen

standardien vaatimuksia:
® EN 55032 (CISPR 32)

e |EC 60730-1
* |EC 61000-6-2
* |EC 61000-6-3

Tama laite on testattu standardien BS EN IEC 60730-1 ja
EN IEC 62368-1 vaatimusten mukaisesti.

e Radiolaitedirektiivi 2014/53/EU
o EMC-direktiivi 2014/30/EU
o Matalajannitedirektiivi 2014/35/EU

© ETSIEN 301 511
 ETSI EN 301 908-1/-2/-13
* |EC 62368-1




CMS-10R...
(ComatReleco meldingssystem)

Les sikkerhetsinstruksjonene omhyggelig for bruk!
Bruksanvisningen, installasjonsinstruksjonene og andre

dokumenter er tilgjengelig pa www.comatreleco.com/en/

user-manual/.

Les brukerhandboken omhyggelig for bruk!

Forsikre deg om at versjonene av produktdoku-
mentasjonen som er gyldige for enheten, er tilgjengelige
gjennom hele livssyklusen til enheten.

Denne enheten er ikke egnet for overvaking av sensitive
systemer eller tidskritiske prosesser. Mobilnettfeil, darlig
mottak eller forstyrrelser i stramforsyningen kan svekke

Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

> b b bE

B

Monter og demonter enheten kun nar den er koblet fra
strgmforsyningen. Dette gjelder stramforsyningen, likesa
alle innganger og utganger.

Under drift har enhetens elektriske tilkoblingspunkter
farlige spenninger! Du ma ikke bergre disse
tilkoblingspunktene.

Installasjonen av enheten ma kun utferes av kvalifiserte
elektrikere.

Enheten ma installeres og brukes i henhold til nasjonale
forskrifter og spesifikasjoner.

Denne enheten er ikke egnet for bruk i vate omrader,
eksplosive atmosferer (f.eks. i omrader der luften
inneholder hgye konsentrasjoner av brennbare
kjemikalier, damper eller partikler som korn, stov eller
metallpulver) eller i naerheten av medisinsk utstyr.

Fare for elektrisk stet - Det kan veere ngdvendig med
mer enn én frakoblingsbryter for & gjere enheten
stramles for service.

ADVARSEL

A
A

B> B

Ikke bruk en spenning som overskrider 240 V ~ (for
CMS-10R-D), eller 48 V/ = (for CMS-10R-DA og CMS-
10R-DAC) til enheten.

Det ma veere mulig & koble enheten fra
stremforsyningen ved hjelp av en passende
frakobler (sikring, effektbryter, etc.) levert pa
installasjonsstedet. Frakoblingsenheten ma veere
plassert s naer enheten som mulig.

Nar du kobler til 240 V-strgmnettet, er det viktig at
stremforsyningen og inngangsforsyningen er koblet til
samme ytre leder.

Kontroller at alle kabler er riktig tilkoblet far
igangkjering.

Enheten er beregnet for installasjon i et hus

(et kontrollskap, fordelingsboks eller koblingsboks).
Det mé ogsa gi beskyttelse mot elektrisk stot
(bergringsbeskyttelse). Enheten kan ikke betjenes far
den er installert.

funksjonene.

Enheten kan bare brukes med de definerte
antennetypene

A
A

sannsynlig at barn er tilstede.

Manglende overholdelse av instruksjonene kan fore til alvorlig

personskade og/eller materielle skader.

Den fullstendige teksten til samsvarserklaringene for EU
og UK er tilgjengelig pa: https://www.comatreleco.com/en/
Downloads/Konformitaeten/

Begrensning av bruk:

Frekvens Maksimal effekt
GSM 900 Power Class 4
GSM 1800 Power Class 1
3G alle frekvensband Power Class 3

LTEB1, 3,7, 8, 20, 28, 38,40 Power Class 3

Dette utstyret er ikke egnet for bruk pa steder der det er

Samsvarserklering for EU og UK

Denne enheten oppfyller bestemmelsene i felgende

EU-direktiver:
c € ® RED 2014/53/EU e LVD 2014/35/EU
® EMC 2014/30/EU RoHS 2011/65/EU

og overholder kravene i falgende harmoniserte
standarder:

® EN 55032 (CISPR 32)
* |EC 60730-1

e |EC 61000-6-2

* |EC 61000-6-3

© ETSIEN 301 511
 ETSI EN 301 908-1/-2/-13
* |EC 62368-1

Denne enheten er testet i samsvar med kravene i BS EN
IEC 60730-1 og EN IEC 62368-1.




CMS-10R...
(Z0otnpa pnvuparodociog ComatReleco)

AlaBAacTe TIPOTEKTIKA TIC 08Nyiec aodaleiag mpiv To
xpnopototjoete! 01 odnyieg Asttoupyiag, ot odnyieg
€yKataotaong kal aAla Eyypada eival dtabéatpa atn Sievbuvan
www.comatreleco.com/en/user-manual/.

03nyieg aopaleiag

KINAYNOZ

B BB B

A

la va ToToBETATETE Kal Va adalpéETe T GUOKEUN, TIPETTEL
TIPWTA va €Xel amoauvdedel amo TV NAEKTPIKN Tpododoaia.
AuTO oY0EL YIa TO TPOPOBOTIKG Kat yict OAEC TIC E16650UC Kal
€000uC.

Ta onpeia NAEKTPIKNAG 0OVEEGNC TNE GUOKELNC BpiokovTal
uTto eTtkivuvn Taon otav Aettoupyei n ouokeun! Mnv
ayyicete autd ta onpeia olvéeanc.

H ouokeun Tpémel va eykatactadei povo armo
TUOTOTIONEVO NAEKTPOAGYO.

H ouokeun TpEEL va eykataoTadei Kat va Aertoupyei
oUpGWVa P TOUG KAVoVIGHOUG Kal TIC Tpodlaypadéc Ttou
1oX0oLV 0N XWpa xprone.

AuTi n 6UOKEL BeV ival KataAANAN yia xprion o€
XWPOUG pe vypaaia, ae ekpRgIpN atpoadaipa (T.y., oe
XWPOUG OTToU 0 agpag TepLExel UPNAEG CLYKEVTPWOELS
eUPAEKTWVY XNUIKWY, aTPWV f cwpatidiwy 6Twg
altnped, oKovn Kat okovn peTaAAwv), oUTe Kat Kovid oe
1aTPOTEXVOAOYIKA TTPOTOVTA.

Kivéuvoc nAektpotAnéiag - Evééxetal va amarrolval
TieploadTepol armo évag dlakdmtee amoadvéeanc yla v
QTEVEPYOTIOINGN TG CUOKEUNC TIPLV aTtd Th GuVTipnan.

NPOEIAONOIHZH

A
A

> B

Mnv edpappolete taon peyahitepn amd 240 V ~ (yia 1o
CMS-10R-D), fj peyaAibtepn amd 48 V = (yia ta CMS-
10R-DA kat CMS-10R-DAC) atn cuokeur.

Mpéet va umdpyet SuvatdTnTa amoouvdeanc tneg
0UOKELNG Tt TNV NAEKTPIKN TPOdOdOaia pEaw
KataAAnAng diatagng amoclvoeanc (NAEKTPIKA
aodaAela, S1akOTTNG KUKAWPATOC K.ATL), N oTtoia Ba
Tipémel va epiAapPavetat atny eykatastaon. H Sidtagn
amoabvéeang Ba mpémel va BpiokeTal 660 To Suvatov
TT10 KOVTA 0TN GUOKELH.

Katd tn abvdean ato diktuo nAeKTpIKAC Tpododoaiag
240V ~, n Tpododoaia TNC GLOKEVAS Kal N TPoGodoaia
TV €1006WV TIPETIEL OTIWAOATIOTE VA 6UVEEHOUY GTOV
{610 EEWTEPIKO aywyo.

EmaAnBelate oT1 £xouv ouvbedel owatd OAa Ta KaAwdia Tipv
arno T TeAIKr Tiapadoan Tov e€oTAIGH00 yia AeiToupyia.

H guokeun TpoopideTal yla eykataataon péoa o TePiPANUa

A
A

(eppapto eAEyyou, KIBWTIO Slavopng 1 KIBWTIO AKPOSEKTWY).
Emtiong, Ttpémel va apéxel poatacia ard nAektpomAngia
(poatacia aré emagn). H cuokeur dev Ttpéel va tibetal
o€ Aettoupyia eav dev eival eykateatnpévn.

Aaacte TIPOCEXTIKA TO eYXEIPiSIo XpraTn Tipwv T Xpron!
Beawwbeite 611 01 EKOOTELC TNG TEKUNPIWGNG TPOIOVTOC
TIOU LOXUOUV YIa TN GUOKELR aag eivat SlaBéatpeg yia
0AOKANPO TOV KOKAO {WNG TNG GUGKELNAG.

Autr ) suokeur dev eival KataAAnAn yia va
TiapakoAouBolvTal evaiodnTa cuoTAHATA 1} XPOVIKA
KaboploTiké Sladikaaieg. Tuxov PAABEC TOU SIKTUOL KIVNTAG
Aepwviac, kakn Aqpn oApatog fi SIaKoTES TS NAEKTPIKIAG
Tpododoaiag Propolv va XelpoTePEPOLV TIC AEIToUpYieg.

H ouokeun pTopei va AeIToupyraeL Hovo He Toug
Kaboplapévoug TOTIOUE Kepaiag

Autdc o e€otthiopdg Gev eival kataAAnAog yia xpron oe
ToToBeaieC oTIC OToieC eivat TBavo va Bpebolv Taudid.

H pn tipnon Twv 0dnylwv propei va tpokaAéael cofapo
TPAVPATIOHO f/Kat DAIKES {NUIEC.
To AApeC Keipevo Twv SnAnoewv cuppopdwaong EE kat

Hvwpévou BaatAeiou eival 61aB€atpo atn diebBuvan: https:/
www.comatreleco.com/en/Downloads/Konformitaeten/

Mepiopiopds xphong:
Juxvotnta Méylotn 1ox0¢

GSM 900 Power Class 4
GSM 1800 Power Class 1
3G 0Aeg ol {wveg ouxvotAtwy  Power Class 3
LTEB1, 3,7, 8, 20, 28, 38,40 Power Class 3

AfAwon ouppoépewong EE kai UK

AUTI 1] GUOKELT GCUPHOPDWVETAL HE TIC SlaTAEEI TwY
akOAovBwv odnyiwv tng EE:

Cce

KaBWG Kal e TIC aTaITHOELS TWV aKGAoUBwv
€VAPHOVIGUEVWY TIPOTOTIWY:

© EN 55032 (CISPR 32)
e |EC 60730-1

¢ |EC 61000-6-2

 |EC 61000-6-3

 RED 2014/53/EU
* EMC 2014/30/EU

 LVD 2014/35/EU
© RoHS 2011/65/EU

© ETSIEN 301 511
 ETSI EN 301 908-1/-2/-13
* |EC 62368-1

Auti} n uokeur éxel GokipaoTei o0pdwva Pe TIC ATIAITATELS
Twv TtpotuTtwy BS EN IEC 60730-1 kat EN IEC 62368-1.




CMS-10R...
(Cuctema o6meHa coobLWeHNAMK
ComatReleco)

Mepen ncnonb3oBaHNeM BHUMATENbHO 03HAKOMUTLCS

C MHCTPYKLMAMM no 6e3onacHocTm! HCTpyKLumu no
3KCnnyartaumm, ycTaHOBKe W Apyras AOKyMeHTauus
LOCTYNHbI Ha Be6-caiiTe www.comatreleco.com/en/user-
manual/.

WHCTpyKumMm no GesonacHocTu

OMACHO
Tpon3BoANTb C60PKY M Pa3BopKY YCTPOICTBA TOSILKO Mocre
€0 OTK/IKUEHNS OT UCTOYHIKA NUTAHUS!. 3TO KACaeTes!
KaK Camoro UCTOYHINKA MTaHNS!, TaK 11 BCEX BXOBHIX 1
BbIXOAHbIX YCTPONCTB.

Bo Bpemst paboTbl YCTPOMCTBA TOYKY €0 IEKTPUYECKOND
TOAKIIIOYEHNS HAXOAATCS M0J OMACHBIM HanpsHKeHuem!
Hesb3st NPUKacaTbCst K TOYKaM 3/IEKTPUYECKOrO
MOAKIOYEHNS.

YCTaHOBKa YCTPOMCTBA AOSKHA MPON3BOAMTLCS TONbKO
KBaMGULVIPOBAHHbIMU ANEKTPUKAMM.
YcTaHaBMBaTb YCTPOCTBO U PaGoTaTb C HUAM CrieayeT

CTpOro B COOTBETCTBUK C roCyAapCTBEHHbIMU HOPMATUBAMK
1 TEXHUYECKIMU TPEGOBAHMAMN.

B BB B

[laHHO€ yCTPONCTBO HE MOAXOANT ANS UCMOJb30BAHUS
BO BJI2)KHbIX MOMELLLEHNAX, B3PbIBOONACHBIX Cpeaax
(Hanpumep, B NOMELLEHUAX, [ B BO3[YXe COAEPXMUTCA
60/1bLLOE KOINYECTBO OrHEONACHbIX BELLECTB,
Ycnapexuil My YacTuL, TaKMX Kak 3epHOBas Mbifib UK

METanan4ecKmuit NOPOLLOK) UK BOAN3N OT MEAULINHCKOrO

060pyL0BaHMS.

A 0nacHoOCTb NOPaXXEHNs ANEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM - [ins
06eCTOYMBAHMS YCTPOICTBA Nepes 06CnyK1BaHEM
MOXET NoTpe6oBaThcs 6onee 0AHOro PasbefnHUTENS.

NPEAYNPEXOEHUE

A He noaknio4aTh ycTPOMCTBO K UCTOYHIKY HanpsXeHus
6onee 240 B ~ (ans CMS-10R-D), unv 6onee 48 B =
(nns CMS-10R-DA 1 CMS-10R-DAC).

A [losxHa CyL|ecTBoBaTb BOSMOXHOCTb OTKJIOYEHUs!
YCTPOIACTBA OT UCTOYHIKA MUTAHWS NP OMOLLY
HaANeXalLero pasbeAnHuTeNs (MNaBKkoro
npeoxpaHuTens, NpepbBaTens Lent u T.4.), KOTopblit
06ecneynBaeTcs nonb3osartesiem. PazbeauHuTeNb
JOJKEH HAXOANTHCA KaK MOXHO G/IXKE K YCTPOACTBY.

& Mpu nogknoyeHnn K cetn 240 B ~ BaxxHO y6eanTbCS
B TOM, 4TO MCTOYHUK NUTAHNSA YCTPONCTBA W NUTaHNE
BXOZHbIX YCTPONCTB NOAKNIOYEHBI K OAHOMY 11 TOMY Xe
BHELUHEMY NPOBOAHUKY.

ru

J1o TOro, KaK BKIIOUNTb YCTPOICTBO, YGEANTLCS B
KOPPEKTHOCTU NOAKNIOYEHNS BCEX MPOBOJIOB.

YCTPOICTBO NpeaHa3HaueHo Ansl YCTaHOBKY B Kopryce (B
Lwkady ynpasneHuns,, pacnpesenuTensHoi Unm KieMMHoM
KOpOoOKe). OH TakxKe AOMKEH 00eCneunBaTh HAANEXALLYI0
3aLWTY OT NOPKEHNS ANEKTPUYECKIM TOKOM (Mpy
NPUKOCHOBEHWH). HeNb3si NCmonb3oBaTh YCTPOACTBO [0 TOTO,
KaK OHO OYZET YCTaHOBNEHO.

B> B

& Mepen 1CnoNb30BaHNEM BHUMATENBHO MPOYUTATD
HacTosiLLee PyKoBOACTBO!
CnepyeT n03a6oTuTbCS 0 TOM, 4TOGbI Ha NPOTSHKEHNN BCEro
CpOKa Cy06bl YCTPONCTBA Obia JOCTYMHA AOKYMEHTALMS B
BEPCIM, NPUMEHIMOI /1St HEro.

& JlaHHOe YCTPOVCTBO HE MOAXOAT NS KOHTPONS paboTbl
YYBCTBUTENbHbIX CUCTEM WM CPOYHBIX NPOLIECCOB.
BbinonHeHue ero (yHKLMA MOXET ObITb 3aTPYAHEHO
HapyLLeHneM pa6oTbl CETeil COTOBOM CBA3MN, MOXUM
KayecTBOM npuema U HapyLLEHUeM NoAaYM
ANEKTPONUTAHMS.

A YCTPOIICTBO MOXET MCMONb30BATLCA TONBKO C AHTEHHAMIN
YKa3aHHbIX TMNOB

A 970 060pYLOBAHNE HE NOAXOAUT ANS UCTONb30BAHNS B
MecTax, FAe MOryT HaXOANTLCS AETH.

Heco6niofieHne MHCTPYKLMIA MOXKET MPUBECTM K CEPbEe3HbIM
TpaBMam W/nau NOBPEXAEHNI0 UMYLLECTBA.

MonHbIi TeKCT Aeknapaumi cootseTcTns EC n UK goctynex
no agpecy: https://www.comatreleco.com/en/Downloads/
Konformitaeten/.

OrpaHuyeHne Ha MCMONb30BaHKe:
YacToTa MakcumasnbHasi MOLLHOCTb
GSM 900 Power Class 4
GSM 1800 Power Class 1
3G BCe yacToTHble AnanasoHbl  Power Class 3
LTEB1,3,7,8,20,28,38,40 Power Class 3

L'lexnapauvm 0 COOTBETCTBUU
Tpe6oBaHuam EC n UK
[laHHOe YCTPONCTBO COOTBETCTBYET CTAaHAAPTaM
cnegaytowmx Esponeiickux JupexTus:
c € © RED 2014/53/EU e LVD 2014/35/EU

® EMC 2014/30/EU RoHS 2011/65/EU
1 COOTBETCTBYET TPEGOBAHNAM CNEAYIOLLMX
rapMOHM3VPOBAHHbIX CTaHAAPTOB:
® EN 55032 (CISPR 32) ETSIEN 301 511
o [EC 60730-1 © ETSI EN 301 908-1/-2/-13

* [EC 61000-6-2 * |EC 62368-1
* [EC 61000-6-3

[laHHoe YCTPOICTBO 6bIO NPOTECTMPOBAHO B
cooTBeTcTBUN ¢ TpebosaHmamu BS EN IEC 60730-1 n EN
IEC 62368-1.




CMS-10R...
(System wiadomosci ComatReleco)

Przed uzyciem uwaznie przeczytac instrukcje
bezpieczenstwa! Instrukcja obstugi, montazu oraz inne

dokul

menty sg dostepne na stronie www.comatreleco.com/

en/user-manual/.

Instr!

ukcje bezpieczeXstwa

NIEB
A
A
A
A
A

B

EZPIECZEXSTWO
Urzadzenie montowac i demontowac tylko, gdy jest
odtaczone od zasilania. Dotyczy zasilania oraz wszystkich
wejsc i wyjsé.
Podczas pracy elektryczne punkty przytaczeniowe
urzadzenia przesyfaja niebezpieczne napiecia! Nie wolno
dotykac tych punktéw przytaczeniowych.

Urzadzenie moga instalowa¢ wytacznie wykwalifikowani
elektrycy.

Urzadzenie musi by¢ zainstalowane i obstugiwane
zgodnie z krajowymi przepisami i specyfikacjami.
Urzadzenie to nie jest przeznaczone do stosowania w
pomieszczeniach wilgotnych, obszarach zagrozonych
wybuchem (np. w miejscach, w ktérych powietrze
zawiera duze ilo$ci fatwopalnych substancji
chemicznych, oparéw lub czastek, takich jak ziarno, pyt
lub proszki metali) lub w poblizu urzadzen medycznych.

Ryzyko porazenia pradem - Do odtaczenia urzadzenia
od napigcia przed rozpoczeciem prac serwisowych
moze by¢ wymagane zastosowanie wigcej niz jednego
odtacznika.

OSTRZEZENIE

A
A

B>

Nie stosowac¢ napigcia przekraczajacego 240 V ~ (dla
CMS-10R-D) lub 48 V/ = (dla CMS-10R-DA i CMS-10R-
DAC).

Urzadzenie musi by¢ oddzielone od zasilania
odpowiednim odtgcznikiem (bezpiecznikiem,
wytacznikiem itp.), ktéry musi by¢ zamontowany po
stronie instalacji. Odtacznik musi by¢ umieszczony
mozliwie blisko urzadzenia.

W przypadku podtaczenia do sieci 240 V ~ zasilanie
urzadzenia i zasilanie wejs¢ musza by¢ podtgczone do
tego samego przewodu zewnetrznego.

Przed przekazaniem urzadzenia do eksploatacji
sprawdzic, czy wszystkie kable sg prawidtowo
podtaczone.

Urzadzenie jest przeznaczone do montazu w obudowie
(szafce sterowniczej, skrzynce rozdzielczej lub skrzynce
zaciskowej). Ponadto musi zapewnia¢ odpowiednig
ochrone przed porazeniem pradem (zabezpieczenie

pl

przed dotknigciem). Urzadzenia nie mozna uruchamiag,
dopdki nie zostanie zainstalowane.

Przed uzyciem dokfadnie przeczytag instrukcje obstugi!
Dopilnowaé, aby dokumentacja produktu w wersji
dotyczacej posiadanego urzadzenia byta dostepna przez
caly okres jego eksploatacji.

Urzadzenie to nie nadaje si¢ do monitorowania
wrazliwych systemow lub proceséw krytycznych pod
wzgledem czasowym. Awarie sieci telefonii komérkowej,
staby odbidr lub przerwy w zasilaniu moga zaktdcic
funkcjonowanie.

Urzadzenie moze dziatac tylko z antenami okreslonych
typow.

To urzadzenie nie jest przeznaczone do stosowania w
miejscach, w ktérych moga przebywac dzieci.

A
A

Nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji moze skutkowa¢ powaznymi
obrazeniami ciata i/lub uszkodzeniem mienia.

Petny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci UE i UK jest dostepny pod
adresem: https://www.comatreleco.com/en/Downloads/
Konformitaeten/.

Ograniczenia uzytkowania:
Czestotliwosc¢ Maksymalna moc
GSM 900 Power Class 4
GSM 1800 Power Class 1
3G wszystkie pasma czestotliwosci Power Class 3

LTEB1, 3,7, 8, 20, 28, 38, 40 Power Class 3

Deklaracja zgodnoXci UE i UK

To urzadzenie jest zgodne z przepisami nastepujacych
dyrektyw UE:

Cce

o Dyrektywa radiowa 2014/53/UE

o Dyrektywa w sprawie kompatybilnosci
elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE

o Dyrektywa niskonapieciowa 2014/35/UE

o Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE

i odpowiada wymaganiom nastepujacych norm
zharmonizowanych:

® EN 55032 (CISPR 32)
o |EC 60730-1

* |EC 61000-6-2

* |EC 61000-6-3

© ETSIEN 301 511
 ETSI EN 301 908-1/-2/-13
e |EC 62368-1

To urzadzenie zostato przetestowane zgodnie z
wymaganiami norm BS EN IEC 60730-1 i EN IEC 62368-1.




CMS-10R...
(Systém predavani zprav ComatReleco)

Pred pouZitim si pozorné prectéte bezpecnostni pokyny!
Névod k obsluze, navod k instalaci a dal$i dokumenty jsou
k dispozici na adrese www.comatreleco.com/en/user-
manuall/.

Bezpecnostni pokyny

NEBEZPECI

A
A
A
A
A

A

Montaz a demontaz zafizeni provadéjte pouze tehdy,
kdyZ je odpojeno od napéajeni. To plati jak pro napdjeni,
tak pro vSechny vstupy a vystupy.

Za provozu se na mistech elektrického prfipojeni zafizeni
vyskytuji nebezpecna napéti! Na tato mista pfipojeni se
nesmi sahat.

Instalaci zafizeni musi provadét pouze kvalifikovani
elektrikari.

Zafizeni musi byt nainstalovano a provozovano

v souladu s vnitrostatnimi predpisy a specifikacemi.

Toto zafizeni neni vhodné k pouzivani v mokrych
prostorech, prostfedich s nebezpecim vybuchu

(napf. prostorech se vzduchem obsahujicim vysoké
koncentrace hoflavych chemikalii, par nebo ¢astecek
jako zrna, prach nebo kovovy prasek), ani v blizkosti
zdravotnickych prostiedki.

Nebezpedi trazu elektrickym proudem - Pfed Gdrzbou
miZe byt nutné odpojit zafizeni od napéti vice nez
jednim odpojovacem.

VAROVANI

A
A

B> B

Nepfivadéjte do zafizeni napéti vy$si nez 240 V~ (pro
CMS-10R-D) nebo 48 V = (pro CMS-10R-DA a CMS-
10R-DAC).

Musi byt mozné odpojit zafizeni od napajeni pomoci
odpovidajiciho odpojovace (pojistky, jistice atd.),
kterym je vybaveno misto instalace. Odpojovac se
musi nachézet co nejblize tomuto zafizeni.

Pfi pfipojovani k sitovému napajeni 240 V~ je nezbytné
zajistit, aby byly pfivody napajeni a vstup( pfipojeny ke
stejnému vnéjsimu vodici.

Pfed uvedenim do provozu zkontrolujte vSechny kabely,
zda jsou spravné zapojené.

Zafizeni je urceno k instalaci do skfiné (ovladaci skfiné,
rozvodné skiiné nebo pripojovaci skfing). Také musi
zajistovat ochranu proti drazu elektrickym proudem
(ochranu proti kontaktu). Zafizeni se nesmi spoustét,
dokud nebude nainstalovano.

cs

uZivatelskou pfirucku!

Dbejte na to, aby spravné verze produktové
dokumentace platné pro vaSe zafizeni byly k dispozici v
priibéhu celého Zivotniho cyklu zafizeni.

Toto zafizeni neni vhodné k monitorovani citlivych
systémdl nebo casové kritickych procesti. Poruchy
v mobilni telefonni siti, Spatny pfijem nebo vypadky
napdjeni mohou narusit priibéh funkci.

Toto zafizeni Ize provozovat pouze s definovanymi typy
antén.

Toto zafizeni neni vhodné k pouZivani na mistech, kde
by se mohly nachazet déti.

AN
VAN

NedodrZeni téchto pokynd miize mit za nasledek vazné
zranéni 0sob a/nebo poskozeni majetku.

UpIné znéni prohlaseni o shodé EU a UK je k dispozici na
adrese: https://www.comatreleco.com/en/Downloads/
Konformitaeten/.

Omezeni pouziti:

Frekvence Maximalni vykon
GSM 900 Power Class 4
GSM 1800 Power Class 1

3G v8echna frekvencni pasma  Power Class 3
LTEB1, 3,7, 8, 20, 28, 38,40 Power Class 3

Prohlaseni o shodé EU a UK

Toto zafizeni vyhovuje ustanovenim nasledujicich smérnic
EU:
e Smérnice 2014/53/EU
c € o radiovych zafizenich
e Smérnice 2014/30/EU
o elektromagnetické kompatibilité
e Smérnice 2014/35/EU
0 nizkonapétovych zafizenich
e Smérnice 2011/65/EU 0 omezeni pouzivani
nékterych nebezpecnych latek (RoHS)

a spliiuje pozadavky nasledujicich harmonizovanych norem:
® EN 55032 (CISPR 32) ETSIEN 301 511

o [EC 60730-1 © ETSI EN 301 908-1/-2/-13

o |EC 61000-6-2 o |EC 62368-1

e [EC 61000-6-3

Toto zafizeni bylo testovano v souladu s pozadavky
norem BS EN IEC 60730-1 a EN IEC 62368-1.




CMS-10R...

(ComatReleco Messaging System)

Pred pouZitim si dokladne precitajte bezpe¢nostné pokyny!
Pokyny na obsluhu, in§talacné pokyny a ostatné dokumenty

su k dispozicii na webovych strankach www.comatreleco.
com/en/user-manual/.

Bezpecnostné pokyny

NEBEZPECENSTVO
MontaZ a demontaz zariadenia vykonavaite, len ked'
je odpojené od elektrického napdjania. Plati to pre
elektrické napajanie, ako aj pre vSetky vstupy a vystupy.

Pocas prevadzky sa v miestach elektrického pripojenia
zariadenia vyskytuju nebezpecné napétia! Tychto miest
pripojenia sa nesmiete dotykat.

A\ Intaldciu zariadenia smu vykonavat iba kvalifikovani

elektrikari.

InStaldcia a obsluha zariadenia musi prebiehat v stlade
s vnutroStatnymi predpismi a Specifikaciami.

Toto zariadenie nie je vhodné na pouZivanie

v mokrych priestoroch, vo vybusnej atmosfére

(napr. v priestoroch, kde vzduch obsahuje vysoké
koncentrécie horlavych chemikalii, vyparov alebo
tuhych Eastic ako zrno, prach ¢i kovovy prach) ani
blizko lekérskych pristrojov.

A Nebezpecenstvo (razu elektrickym pridom - Pred
drZbou méZe byt na odpojenie zariadenia od napéatia
potrebny viac ako jeden odpojovac.

VAROVANIE

/N Zariadenie nenapajajte napétim vy3sim ako 240V ~
(v pripade CMS-10R-D) alebo 48 V = (v pripade CMS-
10R-DA a CMS-10R-DAC).

/N Zariadenie sa musi dat odpojit od elektrického
napajania vhodnym odpajacim prvkom (poistka,
preru$ovac okruhu a pod.) nachadzajlcim sa na strane
inStalacie. Odpajaci prvok sa musi nachadzat ¢o
mozno najblizSie pri zariadeni.

A V pripade pripojenia k 240 V elektrickej sieti so

striedavym pridom je bezpodmieneéne nutné,

aby elektrické napajanie zariadenia a napajanie

vstupov bolo napojené na ten isty vonkajsi vodic.

Pred uvedenim do prevadzky skontrolujte, ¢i sa vSetky

kable spravne zapojené.

Zariadenie je urcené na indtalaciu do skrine (riadiaca

skrinka, skrifiovy rozvadzac alebo pripojovacia skrinka).

Zaroven musi poskytovat ochranu proti zdsahom

> B

AN
VAN

sk

elektrickym priidom (ochrana pri dotyku). Zariadenie sa
nesmie pouzivat, kym nebude naintalované.

Pred pouZitim si pozorne precitajte prirucku pouzivatela!
Zaistite, aby ste pocas celej Zivotnosti zariadenia mali

k dispozicii platné verzie dokumentacie pre vlastny
produkt.

Toto zariadenie nie je vhodné na monitorovanie citlivych
systémov ani postupov zavislych od ¢asu. Poruchy siete
mobilnych telefonov, slaby prijem alebo prerusenia

elektrického napajania mozu sposobit jeho nefunkénost.

Zariadenie sa smie pouzivat iba s definovanymi typmi
antén.

Toto zariadenie nie je vhodné na pouZivanie v priestoroch,
kde su zvy¢ajne pritomné deti.

NedodrZanie pokynov mdze mat za nasledok vazne zranenie
0s0b a/alebo poskodenie majetku.

UpIné znenie vyhlaseni o zhode EU a UK je k dispozicii na
adrese: https://www.comatreleco.com/en/Downloads/

Konformitaeten/.

Obmedzenie pouzivania:

Frekvencia Maximalny vykon
GSM 900 Power Class 4
GSM 1800 Power Class 1

3G vSetky frekvenéné pasma  Power Class 3
LTEB1,3,7,8,20,28,38,40 Power Class 3

Vyhlasenie o zhode EU a UK

Toto zariadenie spifia poziadavky nasledujticich
eurépskych smernic:

* Smernica 2014/53/EU
c € o spristupfiovani radiovych zariadeni na trhu

* Smernica 2014/30/EU
o0 elektromagnetickej kompatibilite

e Smernica 2014/35/EU o nizkom napéti

o Smernica 2011/65/EU o obmedzeni
pouZivania nebezpecnych atok elektrickych
a elektronickych zariadeniach

a spifia poziadavky nasledujticich harmonizovanych noriem:
© EN 55032 (CISPR 32) e ETSI EN 301 511

e |EC 60730-1 © ETSI EN 301 908-1/-2/-13

* |EC 61000-6-2 * |EC 62368-1

 |EC 61000-6-3

Toto zariadenie bolo testované v stlade s poZiadavkami
noriem BS EN IEC 60730-1 a EN IEC 62368-1.




CMS-10R...

(Sistem de mesagerie GomatReleco)

Cititi cu atentie instructiunile de siguranta inainte de utilizare!
Instructiunile de utilizare, instructiunile de instalare si alte

documente sunt disponibile la www.comatreleco.com/en/
user-manual/.

Instructiuni de siguranta

PERICOL
Montati si demontati dispozitivul doar atunci cand este
deconectat de la alimentarea electricd. Acest lucru este
valabil atét pentru alimentarea cu electricitate, cat si
pentru toate intrarile si iesirile.

in timpul utilizarii, punctele de conexiune electrica ale
dispozitivului se afld sub tensiuni periculoase! Aceste
puncte de conexiune nu trebuie atinse.

Montajul dispozitivului trebuie efectuat doar de cétre
electricieni calificati.

Acest dispozitiv trebuie instalat si utilizat in conformitate
cu reglementarile si specificatiile nationale.

Acest dispozitiv nu este adecvat pentru utilizare in
zone umede, in atmosfere explozive (de ex. in zone in
care aerul contine concentratii ridicate de substante
chimice inflamabile, vapori sau particule, cum ar fi
cereale, praf sau pulberi metalice) sau in apropierea
dispozitivelor medicale.

Risc de electrocutare - Este posibil sd fie necesar
mai mult de un intrerupator de deconectare pentru
a scoate dispozitivul de sub tensiune inainte de a fi
intretinut.

B BB b

B

AVERTISMENT

/N Nu conectati dispozitivul la o tensiune mai mare de
240V ~ (pentru CMS-10R-D), respectiv 48 V = (pentru
CMS-10R-DA si CMS-10R-DAC).

& Dispozitivul trebuie sa poata fi separat de sursa de
alimentare printr-un separator adecvat (siguranta,
intrerupdtor de circuit etc.) montat inainte de
dispozitiv. Separatorul trebuie amplasat cét se poate
de aproape de dispozitiv.

/N Atunci cand conectati dispozitivul la reteaua de 240 V

~, asigurati-vd cd sursa de alimentare a dispozitivului

si alimentarea intrarilor provin de la aceeasi faza.

Asigurati-va ca toate cablurile sunt conectate corect

fnainte de punerea in functiune.

Dispozitivul este proiectat pentru montajul intr-un dulap
electric (un tablou de comandd, tablou de distributie
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sau tablou de borne). Acesta trebuie de asemenea sa
asigure protectie adecvata impotriva socurilor electrice
(protectie la contact). Dispozitivul nu trebuie utilizat pand
cand nu a fost instalat.

A Cititi cu atentie manualul de utilizare inainte de utilizare!
Asigurati-va cd versiunile documentatiei despre produs
valabile pentru dispozitivul dvs. sunt disponibile pe tot
parcursul ciclului de viata al dispozitivului.

A Acest dispozitiv nu este potrivit pentru monitorizarea
sistemelor sensibile sau a proceselor dependente de
timp. Defectiunile retelei de telefonie mobila, receptia
slaba sau intreruperile alimentarii cu energie pot afecta
functiile.

& Dispozitivul trebuie pus in functiune numai cu tipurile de
antena definite.

A Acest echipament nu este potrivit pentru utilizare in
locuri in care este posibil sé fie prezenti copii.

Nerespectarea instructiunilor poate duce la vatamari
corporale grave si/sau daune materiale.

Textul integral al declaratiilor de conformitate ale UE si
UK este disponibil la: https://www.comatreleco.com/en/
Downloads/Konformitaeten/

Restrictii de utilizare:

Frecventa Putere maxima
GSM 900 Power Class 4
GSM 1800 Power Class 1

3G toate benzile de frecventd Power Class 3
LTEB1, 3,7, 8, 20, 28, 38, 40 Power Class 3

Declaratia de conformitate UE si UK
Acest dispozitiv este conform cu prevederile din

urmdtoarele directive UE:
C € © RED 2014/53/EU e LVD 2014/35/EU
© EMC 2014/30/EU RoHS 2011/65/EU

si respecta cerintele urmatoarelor standarde armonizate:
* EN 55032 (CISPR 32)  * ETSI EN 301 511

e [EC 60730-1  ETSI EN 301 908-1/-2/-13

* [EC 61000-6-2 o |EC 62368-1

* [EC 61000-6-3

Acest dispozitiv a fost testat in conformitate cu cerintele
din BS EN IEC 60730-1 si EN IEC 62368-1.




CMS-10R...

(ComatReleco iizenetkiildé rendszer)
Haszndlat el6tt gondosan olvassa el a biztonsagi
utasitasokat! A kezelési Gtmutatd, az iizembe helyezési

Utmutaté és az egyéb dokumentumok a www.comatreleco.
com/en/user-manual/ webhelyen érhetdk el.

Biztonsagi utasitasok

VESZELY
Csak akkor szerelje fel és szerelje le a késziiléket, ha az
le van vélasztva az dramellatasrol. Ez az dramellatasra
és az dsszes bemenetre és kimenetre is vonatkozik.

Miikddés kdzben a késziilék elektromos csatlakozasi
pontjai veszélyes fesziiltséget hordoznak! Ezeket a
csatlakozasi pontokat nem szabad megérinteni.

A keésziilék felszerelését csak szakképzett villanyszereld
végezheti.

A késziiléket kizarélag a nemzeti jogszabalyoknak és
specifikacioknak megfeleléen szabad (izembe helyezni
és hasznalni.

A késziilék nem hasznalhaté nedves teriileteken,
robbanékony Iégkdrben (pl. olyan helyeken, ahol a
levegd magas koncentraciéban tartalmaz gyulékony
vegyszereket, g6zoket vagy részecskéket, pl.
gabonabdl vagy fémekbdl szarmazo port, illetve szallo
port), illetve orvosi késziilékek kozelében.

A Aramiités veszélye - A késziilék szervizelés el6tti

aramtalanitasahoz tobb megszakitd kapcsoldra is
szlikség lehet.

B BB b

FIGYELMEZTETES

& Ne tegye ki az egységet 240 V-nal (CMS-10R-D
esetén) vagy 48 V-nal = (CMS-10R-DA és CMS-10R-
DAC esetén) nagyobb fesziiltségnek.

A Lehetdvé kell tenni az eszkoz tapfesziiltségrél vald
lekapcsolasat egy megfelel6 levalasztoval (biztositék,
megszakitd stb.), amely az eszkoz telepitési helyén
taldlhato. A levalasztd eszkozt a lehetd legkozelebb kell
elhelyezni az eszkdzhoz.

A A 240 V-os haldzati csatlakozasnal feltétleniil
ellendrizze, hogy az eszkoz tapellatasa és a hemenetek
tapellatasa ugyanahhoz a kiils6 vezet6hoz legyen
csatlakoztatva.

Uzembe helyezés elétt ellendrizze, hogy minden kébel
megfeleléen van-e csatlakoztatva.

A készillék hazba (vezérlészekrénybe, elosztédobozba
vagy sorkapocsdobozba) torténd beépitésre szolgal.
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Ezenfeliil védelmet kell biztositania az aramiitéssel
szemben (érintésvédelem). A késziiléket csak a telepités
utan szabad miikddtetni.

A Hasznalat elGtt figyelmesen olvassa el a felhasznal6i
kézikonyvet!
Gy6zddjon meg arrdl, hogy a termékdokumentécionak
az On késziilékére érvényes valtozatai a késziilék teljes
életciklusa alatt rendelkezésre allnak.

A Ez a késziilék nem alkalmas érzékeny rendszerek vagy
iddkritikus folyamatok megfigyelésére. A mobiltelefon-
héalézat meghibasodasa, a rossz vétel vagy az
aramellatdas megszakadasa korlatozhatja a funkciokat.

A A késziilék csak a meghatérozott antennatipusokkal
lizemeltethetd.

& Ez a berendezés nem alkalmas olyan helyeken torténd
hasznéalatra, ahol gyermekek jelenléte valdszinisithetd.

Az utasitasok be nem tartasa stlyos személyi sériilést és/vagy
anyagi karokat okozhat.

Az EU és az UK megfeleldségi nyilatkozatok teljes szévege a
kovetkez6 cimen érhetd el: https://www.comatreleco.com/en/
Downloads/Konformitaeten/.

Hasznalati korlatozas:

Frekvencia Maximalis teljesitmény
GSM 900 Power Class 4
GSM 1800 Power Class 1

3G minden frekvenciasav Power Class 3
LTEB1, 3,7, 8, 20, 28, 38, 40 Power Class 3

EU és UK megfeleléségi nyilatkozat

A késziilék megfelel a kovetkezd EU-iranyelvek dltal

tamasztott kévetelményeknek:

c € © RED 2014/53/EU e LVD 2014/35/EU
© EMC 2014/30/EU RoHS 2011/65/EU

valamint a kdvetkezé harmonizalt szabvanyok

kovetelményeinek:

 EN 55032 (CISPR 32)

e [EC 60730-1

o [EC 61000-6-2

o [EC 61000-6-3

Ezt a késziiléket a BS EN IEC 60730-1 és az EN IEC
62368-1 szabvany kovetelményeinek megfelelden
tesztelték.

© ETSIEN 301 511
 ETSI EN 301 908-1/-2/-13
* |EC 62368-1




CMS-10R...
(Cuctema 3a 0OMeH Ha cbOOLIEHUA
ComatReleco)

MpoyeTeTe BHUMATENIHO MHCTPYKLMMTE 3a 6e30MacHOCT
npeam ynotpe6a! MHCTpyKLMuTe 32 ekcnnoaTauus 1
MHCTanupaHe, KakTo v Apyru JOKYMEHTH, Ca [OCTbMHM Ha
aapec www.comatreleco.com/en/user-manual/.

WHCTpyKuum 3a 6ezonacHocT

MoHTUpaiiTe 11 AEMOHTIPAITE YCTPOICTBOTO Camo Koraro e
Pa3KayeHo 0T 3axpaHBaHeTo. ToBA Ce OTHACS 32 3aXPaHBAHETO,
KaKTO 1 3a BCUYKI BXO[I0BE N U3X0AN.

Mo Bpeme Ha pa6oTa TOYKITE Ha ENEKTPUYECKO CBbP3BAHE HA
YCTPOVCTBOTO NPEHACAT ONACHO HanpexeHue! Tean TouKN Ha
CBbp3BaHe He TpsbBa Aa ce A0KoCBar.

OT KBMULMPAHI €NEKTPOTEXHNLI.

YcTpoiicTBOTO TpsiGBA Aia Gble MOHTUPAHO 1 EKCMI0ATUPAHO B
CbOTBETCTBYE C HALVIOHANHITE PETNAMEHTH 1 CrieLndMKaLmm.

A VIHCTanMpaHeTo Ha YCTPOVCTBOTO TPAGBA Aa Ce M3BbPLLIBA CaMO

ToBa yCTPOIACTBO HE € NOAXOAALLO 3a U3NON3BAHE BbB
BNAXH 30HW, €KCMNI03UBHY aTMOCEpU (Hanpumep
Y4aCTbLM, B KOMTO Bb3AYXbT ChAbPXA BUCOKN HUBA HA
3ananumMn XUMUKanu, napu uin YacTuLm, Hanpumep ot
3bPHO, NPax UM MeTaseH Npax), KakTo v B 6AU30CT A0
MeAULMHCKY U3aenvs.

B

PyCK 0T TOKOB yAap - 3a U3K/i04BaHe Ha yCTPOiACTBOTO
OT eN1IEKTPUYECKOTO 3aXPaHBaHe Npeam 06CyKBaHe
MOXE A2 € HEOOXOANM MOBEYE OT EANH N3KNI0YBATEN.

NPEAYNPEXOEHUE

He npunaraiite npOMEHNMBOTOKOBO HAaNpeXxeHue,
HaaxBbpAsLwo 240V

(3a CMS-10R-D) unu 48 V = (3a CMS-10R-DA 1 CMS-10R-
DAC) KbM yCTPOIACTBOTO.

& Tpsi6Ba fia e Bb3MOXHO 12 N3KI0YMTE YCTPONCTBOTO OT
3axpaHBaHeTo C NOMOLLTA HA NOAXOAALLO PaseAMHUTENHO
YCTPOACTBO (MpefnasuTen, NpeKbCBay 1 T.H.), 0CUTypeH Ha
06€eKTa Ha MHCTanupaHe. PaseAMHUTENHOTO YCTPOMCTBO
TpabBa Aia e pPa3nonoXeHo Bb3MOXHO Hai-61130 [0
YCTPOICTBOTO.

A [pu cBBbP3BaHE KbM Mpexa 3a NpOMeHnunB ToK 240 V e oT

CbLUECTBEHO 3HAYEHME 3aXPaHBAHETO 1 BXOJ0BETE Aa Ca

CBbP3aHM C €IH U Cbll, NPOBOAHMK.

Mpeav nyckatxe B ecroaTauus NpoBepeTe AN BCUYKI Kabenm

Ca NpaBuHO CBbP3aHM.
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YCTPOVCTBOTO € NpeHa3HayeHo 3a MHCTanMpaHe B Kopnyc (a
KOHTPO/HO Ta6no, pasnpeaenuTenHa KyTus uin KnemHa Kytis).
CblL0 Taka Tpsi6Ba fja 0cUrypsiBa 3alumTa cpeLLy TOKOB yaap
(3aLumTa OT HEBONHO JOKOCBaHE). C YCTPONCTBOTO He TpsitBa Aa

ce paboTin 0KaTO He 6b/ie MHCTANMPaHO.

A MpoyeTeTe BHUMATENHO PKOBOACTBOTO 3a NOTPEGUTENS NPeAy
ynotpe6a!
YBepeTe ce, Ye BepCUMTE Ha JIOKYMEHTUTE 3a NPOAYKTa, BaAHN
32 YCTPOWCTBOTO, €A HAMYHI 33 LIENINS XKMBOT Ha MPOJYKTA.

& ToBa YCTPOICTBO He € NOAXOASAILO 32 MOHUTOPUHT Ha
YYBCTBUTENHI CUCTEMU WV MPOLIECH, KPUTUYHIA NO OTHOLLEHME
Ha BpemeTo. [pobnemu ¢ MoGUAHATA TENEBU3MOHHA MpeXa,
noLla Bpb3Ka 1nn NpeKbcBaHusa B 3aXpaHBaHETO MOXe Aa
HapywwaT thyHKUuuTe.

& YCTpoiCTBOTO MOXeE Aia paboTit Camo ¢ ONpefeneHnTe
BWUAOBE AHTEHU.

A ToBa 060pyABaHe He e NOAXOASLLO 3a ynoTpeba Ha
MECTa, Kb/IeTO 0614aitHO MOXE a UMa feua.

HecnaaBaHeTo Ha MHCTPYKLUMTE MOXKE @ I0BEAE A0 CEPUO3HM
TENECHV NOBPEAN /NN MaTepUanHi LWeTy.

MbAHMAT TEKCT Ha AeknapauunTe 3a cboTBeTcTBue Ha ECn UK e
JLOCTbMEH Ha appec: https://www.comatreleco.com/en/Downloads/
Konformitaeten/

OrpaHuyenue Ha ynoTpebara:

YectoTa MakcumanHa MowHOCT
GSM 900 Power Class 4
GSM 1800 Power Class 1

3G BCMYKN 4ecTOTHU neHTn  Power Class 3
LTEB1, 3,7, 8, 20, 28, 38,40 Power Class 3

[eknapauus 3a CbOTBETCTBUE Ha
ECu UK

ToBa pbKOBOACTBO € B CHbOTBETCTBUE ChC CNEAHUTE
pasnopeabuTe Ha AMpeKTuBK Ha EC:

Cce

o [inpektnea 2014/53/EC 0THOCHO
npesocTaBAHETO Ha nasapa Ha
PafnoCHOPHKEHNS

o Jinpektnea 2014/30/EC oTHOCHO
€IeKTpOMarHuTHaTa CbBMeCTUMOCT

o Jinpektnea 2014/35/EC 0THOCHO
npesocTaBsiHe Ha Nasapa Ha enekTpUYecku
CbOPBXEHWS, NPeAHA3HAYeHN 3a U3NoN3BaHe
B ONPeAeNeHn rpaHnLy Ha HanpeXXeHNeTo

o Jinpektuea 2011/65/EC 3a orpaHnyeHue Ha
OnacHuTe BeLLecTBa

1 0TrOBaps Ha U3IUCKBaHNATA Ha CNEAHUTE
XapMOHM3NPaHW CTaHAAPTH:

© EN 55032 (CISPR 32) e ETSI EN 301 511

 |EC 60730-1 © ETSIEN 301 908-1/-2/-13
 |EC 61000-6-2 e |EC 62368-1

 |EC 61000-6-3

ToBa yCTPOICTBO € TECTBAHO B CHOTBETCTBUE C
uancksanusTa Ha BS EN IEC 60730-1 n EN IEC 62368-1.




CMS-10R...
(Sustav ComatReleco za razmjenjivanje
poruka)

Pazljivo procitajte sigurnosne upute prije uporabe!

Upute za rad, upute za postavljanje i ostali dokumenti
dostupni su na mreznom mjestu www.comatreleco.com/
en/user-manual/.

Sigurnosne upute

Postavljajte i rastavljajte uredaj samo kada je odspojen
od napajanja.
To se odnosi na napajanje, kao i na sve ulaze i izlaze.

Tijekom rada, elektriéne prikljucne tocke uredaja nose
opasne napone!
Ove se prikljucne tocke ne smiju dodirivati.

A Postavljanje uredaja moraju obaviti isklju¢ivo obuceni

elektricari.

Uredaj se mora postaviti i njime s rukovati u skladu s
nacionalnim propisima i specifikacijama.

Ovaj uredaj nije prikladan za uporabu u vlaznim,
eksplozivnim atmosferama (npr. u podrucjima gdje
zrak sadrZi visoke koncentracije zapaljivih kemikalija,
para ili Gestica kao $to su zrna, prasine ili metalni
prah) ili u blizini medicinskih proizvoda.

A Rizik od strujnog udara - Za isklju¢ivanje uredaja
prije servisiranja moze biti potrebno vise od jedne
sklopke za iskljucivanje.

UPOZORENJE

A Na uredaju ne primjenjujte napon veci od 240 V ~ (za
CMS-10R-D) ili 48 V = (za CMS-10R-DA i CMS-10R-
DAC).

A Mora postojati mogucnost odspajanja uredaja od
napajanja elektricnom energijom putem odgovarajuceg
rastavljaCa (osigurac, strujni prekidac itd.) isporucenog
na strani postavljanja. Uredaj za odspajanje mora se
nalaziti §to je blize moguce uredaju.

& Pri povezivanju na struju mreze od 240V ~, iznimno

je vazno da su napajanje uredaja i napajanje ulaza

spojeni na isti vanjski vodic.

Prije puStanja u rad, provjerite jesu li svi kabeli ispravno

spojeni.

Uredaj je namijenjen za postavljanje u kugiste (kontrolni

ormari¢, razvodna kutija ili prikljuéna kutija). Njime

se mora pruzati i zastita od strujnih udara (zastita od

kontakta). Uredajem se ne smije rukovati dok se ne

postavi.
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A PaZljivo procitajte korisnicki priruénik prije uporabe!
Provjerite jesu li dostupne valjane inaice dokumentacije
za proizvod tijekom njegovog cijelog Zivotnog vijeka.

& Ovaj uredaj nije prikladan za nadziranje osjetljivih
sustava ili postupaka koji su ovisni o vremenu. Kvarovi
mobilne telefonske mreze, 0§ prijem ili prekid u
napajanju elektricnom energijom mogu poremetiti
funkcije.

A Uredajem se smije rukovati samo uz uporabu navedenih
tipova antene.

A Ova oprema nije prikladna za upotrebu na mjestima na
kojima bi moglo biti djece.

Nepostivanje ovih uputa moZe dovesti do ozbiljnih osobnih
ozljeda i/ili materijalne Stete.

Potpuni tekst EU i UK izjava o sukladnosti dostupan

je na: https://www.comatreleco.com/en/Downloads/
Konformitaeten/

Ogranicenja upotrebe:

Frekvencija Maksimalna snaga
GSM 900 Power Class 4
GSM 1800 Power Class 1

3G svi frekvencijski pojasevi ~ Power Class 3
LTEB1, 3,7, 8,20, 28, 38,40 Power Class3

EU i UK deklaracija o sukladnosti

Ovaj je uredaj u skladu s odredbama sljedecih direktiva

EU-a:
c € ® RED 2014/53/EU o LVD 2014/35/EU
® EMC 2014/30/EU RoHS 2011/65/EU

i u skladu je sa zahtjevima sljedecih uskladenih normi:
® EN 55032 (CISPR 32) & ETSIEN 301 511

e |EC 60730-1 © ETSI EN 301 908-1/-2/-13
e |EC 61000-6-2 o [EC 62368-1

e [EC 61000-6-3

Ovaj uredaj je ispitan u skladu sa zahtjevima
BS EN IEC 60730-1 i EN IEC 62368-1.




CMS-10R...
(Sistem sporocanja ComatReleco)

Pred uporabo skrbno preberite varnostna navodila!
Navodila za uporabo, navodila za namestitev in druga
dokumentacija so vam na voljo na spletni strani
www.comatreleco.com/en/user-manual/.

Varnostna navodila

NEVARNOST

A
A
A
A
A

B

Napravo namesScajte in razstavljajte samo, ko je
izkljuéena iz vira napajanja.

Velja tako za napajanje kot tudi za vse vhode in izhode.
Med delovanjem so elektricne prikljucne tocke naprave
pod nevarno napetostjo! Teh prikljucnih tock se ne
smete dotikati.

Namestitev naprave smejo izvajati samo usposobljeni
elektricarji.

Napravo je treba namestiti in uporabljati v skladu z
nacionalnimi predpisi in specifikacijami.

Ta naprava ni primerna za uporabo v mokrih obmocjih,
v eksplozivni atmosferi (npr. na obmocjih, kjer zrak
vsebuje visoke koncentracije vnetljivih kemikalij,
hlapov ali delcev, kot so zrna, prah ali kovinski prah) ali
v bliZini medicinskih pripomockov.

Nevarnost elektricnega udara - Pred servisiranjem bo
morda potrebno ve¢ kot eno odklopno stikalo, da se
naprava izklopi iz elektri€nega toka.

OPOZORILO

A
A

B> B

Na napravo ne priklapljajte napetosti, vi§je od 240 V ~
(za CMS-10R-D) ali 48 V = (za CMS-10R-DA in CMS-
10R-DAC).

Mora se omogociti, da se napravo lahko izklopi iz
napajanja z ustreznim lo¢ilnim stikalom (varovalka,
odklopnik itd.), name$cenem na stran namestitve.
Locilno stikalo se mora nahajati kar se le da blizu
naprave.

Pri priklju¢itvi na omreZje z izmeni¢nim tokom 240 V ~
je nujno, da sta napajanje naprave in napajanje vhodov
povezana z istim zunanjim prevodnikom.

Pred zagonom preverite, ali so vsi kabli pravilno
povezani.

Naprava je namenjena vgradniji v ohigje (krmilno
omarico, razdelilno omarico ali priklju¢no omarico).
Zagotavljati mora tudi ustrezno zas¢ito pred elektriénim
udarom (za$¢ita pred stikom). Naprave ne smete
uporabljati, dokler je ne namestite.

A
A

Pred uporabo natan¢no preberite uporabniski prirocnik!
Prepricajte se, da so razliCice dokumentacije izdelka,

ki so na voljo za vaso napravo, na voljo za celotni
Zivljenjski cikel naprave.

Ta naprava ni primerna za spremljanje obcutljivih
sistemov ali ¢asovno kriti¢nih procesov. Okvare na
mobilnem omreZju, slab sprejem ali prekinitve napajanja
lahko privedejo do motenj v funkcijah.

Napravo lahko uporabljate samo z navedenimi tipi
anten.

Ta oprema ni primerna za uporabo na mestih, kjer so
lahko prisotni otroci.

Neupostevanje navodil lahko povzro€i hude telesne poSkodbe
in/ali materialno $kodo.

Celotno besedilo izjav o skladnosti EU in UK je na voljo

na: https://www.comatreleco.com/en/Downloads/
Konformitaeten/.

Omejitev uporabe:

Frekvenca Najvecja mo¢
GSM 900 Power Class 4
GSM 1800 Power Class 1
3G vsi frekvenéni pasovi Power Class 3

LTEB1, 3,7, 8, 20, 28, 38,40 Power Class 3

Izjava o skladnosti EU in UK

Ta naprava je skladna z dolo¢bami naslednjih
direktiv EU:

Cce

in izpolnjuje zahteve naslednjih usklajenih standardov:
¢ EN 55032 (CISPR 32)
e |EC 60730-1

o |EC 61000-6-2

o |EC 61000-6-3

 RED 2014/53/EU
* EMC 2014/30/EU

 LVD 2014/35/EU
© RoHS 2011/65/EU

© ETSIEN 301 511
 ETSI EN 301 908-1/-2/-13
* |EC 62368-1

Ta naprava je bila preizkuSena v skladu z zahtevami
standardov BS EN IEC 60730-1 in EN IEC 62368-1.




CMS-10R...
(ComatReleco sonumisiisteem)

Lugege ohutusjuhiseid enne kasutamist hoolikalt!
Kasutusjuhend, paigaldusjuhend ja muud dokumendid on
saadaval veebisaidil www.comatreleco.com/en/user-
manuall/.

Ohutusjuhised

B BB B PBE

B

Eemaldage ja votke seade koost lahti ainult siis, kui
see on toitest lahutatud. See kehtib toitele ning kdigile
sisenditele ja valjunditele.

Kasutamise ajal sisaldavad seadme elektrilised
{ihenduskohad ohtlikku voolutugevust! Neid
(ihenduskohti ei tohi puudutada.

Seadme voib paigaldada vaid kvalifitseeritud elektrik.

Seadme paigaldamisel ja kasutamisel tuleb jargida koiki
kehtivaid kohalikke digusakte ja eeskirju.

Seade ei sobi kasutamiseks mérgades piirkondades,
plahvatusohtlikes keskkondades (nt kui dhus on
suures kontsentratsioonis tuleohtlikke kemikaale,
aure voi osakesi nagu vili, tolm voi metallipulber) ning
meditsiiniseadmete l&heduses.

Elektrilodgi oht - seadme vooluvabastamiseks enne
hooldustdid vdib olla vajalik rohkem kui tiks
katkestusluliti.

HOIATUS!

A
A

B> B

Seadmesse tulev pinge ei tohi olla suurem kui 240 V ~
(mudel CMS-10R-D) voi 48 V = (mudelid CMS-10R-DA
ja CMS-10R-DAC).

Seadme peab saama vooluallikast lahutada seadme
paigalduskiiljele paigaldatud kohase lahutusseadmega
(kaitse, kaitselliliti vms). Lahutusseade peab olema
paigaldatud seadmele vdimalikult lahedale.

240V ~ vooluallikaga tihendamisel on Ulioluline
tagada, et seadme toitevool ja sisendite vool tuleksid
samast pooljuhist.

Kontrollige enne kasutuselevdttu, et kdik kaablid oleks
Oigesti tihendatud.

Seade on moeldud korpusesse paigaldamiseks
(elektrikilp, jaotuskarp vdi klemmikarp). Samuti peab
see tagama kaitse elektrildodgi eest (puutekaitse). Seadet
ei tohi kasutada enne paigaldamist.

Enne kasutamist lugege kasutusjuhend hoolikalt I&bi!
Veenduge, et teie seadme jaoks kehtiva
tootedokumentatsiooni versioonid on saadaval seadme

kogu tddea jooksul.

Seade ei sobi tundlike siisteemide ega ajakriitiliste
protsesside jalgimiseks. Funktsioone vdivad halvendada
mobiilsidevorgu torked, signaali kehv vastuvott voi
signaali katkemine.

Seadet tohib kasutada ainult méaratletud
antennititipidega.

Seade ei sobi kasutamiseks asukohtades, kus
toendoliselt vdivad lapsed olla.

VAN
AN

Juhiste eiramine vdib pohjustada tosiseid kehavigastusi ja/voi
varakahjustusi.

ELi ja UK vastavusdeklaratsiooni téistekst on kattesaadav
aadressil: https://www.comatreleco.com/en/Downloads/
Konformitaeten/.

Kasutuspiirang:

Sagedus Maksimaalne voimsus
GSM 900 Power Class 4
GSM 1800 Power Class 1
3G kdik sagedusalad Power Class 3

LTEB1, 3,7, 8, 20, 28, 38, 40 Power Class 3

ELi ja UK vastavusdeklaratsioon
See seade vastab jargmiste EL-i direktiivide sétetele:

Cce

 Raadioseadmete direktiiv 2014/53/EL

e Elektromagnetilise dhilduvuse direktiiv
2014/30/EL

¢ Madalpingedirektiiv 2014/35/EL

¢ Ohtlike ainete kasutamise piiramise
direktiiv 2011/65/EL

ja vastab jargmiste (ihtlustatud standardite nduetele:
© EN 55032 (CISPR 32) ETSIEN 301 511

e [EC 60730-1 © ETSI EN 301 908-1/-2/-13
o [EC 61000-6-2 o [EC 62368-1

o [EC 61000-6-3

Seda seadet on testitud vastavalt BS EN IEC 60730-1 ja
EN IEC 62368-1 nduetele.




CMS-10R...
(ComatReleco Messaging System)

Léigh na treoracha sabhdilteachta go ctiramach roimh Usdid!
Gheofar na treoracha oibridchain, treoracha suitedla agus
doiciméid eile ag www.comatreleco.com/en/user-
manual/.

Treoracha sabhailteachta

CONTUIRT

BB b

B

Dicheangal an gléas 6n solathar cumhachta sula
ndéantar é a ghléasadh agus a dhichdimedil. Baineann
sé seo leis an solathar cumhachta agus le gach ionchur
agus aschur.

lompraionn pointi ceangail leictreacha an ghléis voltais
ghuaiseacha le linn do a bheith & oibrit! Na leag do lamh
ar na pointi ceangail sin.

Ni mér go ndéanfadh leictreoiri cailithe amhdin an gléas
a shuitedil.

Ni mér an gléas a shuitedil agus a oibriti de réir na
rialachén agus na sonraiochtai ndisitinta.

Nil an gléas oiritinach lena Uséid in diteanna fliucha, in
atmaisféar pléascach (m.sh. iteanna ina bhfuil tiichan
ard ceimicean, gal nd caithnini inlasta amhail gran,
deannach no pudar miotail) na i bhfoisceacht gléasanna
miochaine.

Riosca Turraing Leictreach - D-fhéadfadh go mbeadh
nios md na lasc dinasctha amhdin ag teastail chun an
gléas a dhifhuinneamhd roimh sheirbhisid.

RABHADH

A
A

B> B

Na ceangal voltas nios airde nd 240V ~ (i gcas CMS-
10R-D) nd 48 V = (i gcds CMS-10R-DA agus CMS-10R-
DAC) leis an ngléas.

Ni mor é a bheith indéanta an gléas a dhicheangal

oOn solathar cumhachta tri ghléas leordhéthanach
dicheangailte (filis, bristeoir ciorcaid, srl.) a Gisaid arna
sholathar ar thaobh na suitedla. Ni mér go mbeadh an
gléas dicheangailte suite chomh gar agus is féidir don
ghléas.

Nuair a bhitear ag nascadh leis an bpriomhline 240 V
~, is den riachtanas é go bhfuil an soldthar cumhachta
agus solathar na n-ionchur ceangailte leis an seoltdir
seachtrach céanna.

Cinntigh go bhfuil na cablai uile ceangaile i gceart roimh
an coimisidnu.

Ceapadh an gléas lena shuitedil i gcasail (caibinéad
rialaithe, bosca daileachain nd bosca teirmingil). Ni mor
go dtabharfadh si déthain cosanta in éadan turraing

leictreach (cosaint tadhaill), leis. N& hoibrigh an gléas go
dti go mbeidh sé suitedilte.

Léigh an lamhleabhar dsaideora go ciramach sula
mbaineann t( dsaid as an tairge!

Déan deimhin de go mbionn fail ar leaganacha de na
doiciméid tairge ata baili do do ghléas fad agus ata an
gléas in Usdid.

Nil an gléas seo oiritinach lena tséid chun monatéireacht
a dhéanamh ar chérais iogaire na ar phraisis ata criticiil
0 thaobh ama. D'fhéadfai cur isteach ar fheidhmeanna
an ghléis mar gheall ar theipeanna ar an lionra fon poca,
droch-chomhartha nd briseadh sa solathar cumhachta.

Ni mér an gléas a fheidhmit agus na cineélacha aerdg
ata sainithe & n-usaid.

Nil an trealamh seo oiritinach lena Usdid in diteanna a
bhfuil seans maith go mbeidh leanai ann.

A
A

Mura gcloitear leis na treoracha seo, d’fhéadfadh gortu
tromchuiseach pearsanta agus/né damdiste maoine a bheith
mar thoradh air.

Ta téacs iomlan dearbhuithe comhréireachta an AE agus na
RA ar féil ag: https://www.comatreleco.com/en/Downloads/
Konformitaeten/

Srianta dsaide:

Miniciocht Cumhacht uasta
GSM 900 Power Class 4
GSM 1800 Power Class 1

3G gach banda miniciochta Power Class 3
LTEB1, 3,7, 8, 20, 28, 38,40 Power Class 3

Dearbhii Comhréireachta on
AE agus 6n RA

Comhlionann an gléas seo fordlacha na dtreoracha AE

seo a leanas:
c € © RED 2014/53/EU e LVD 2014/35/EU
® EMC 2014/30/EU RoHS 2011/65/EU

agus riachtanais na gcaighdedn comhchuibhithe seo a
leanas:

o EN 55032 (CISPR 32)
e |EC 60730-1

¢ |EC 61000-6-2

 |EC 61000-6-3

© ETSIEN 301 511
 ETSI EN 301 908-1/-2/-13
o |EC 62368-1

Tastaladh an fheiste seo de réir cheanglais BS EN IEC
60730-1 agus EN IEC 62368-1.sonraithe in IEC 60730-1.




CMS-10R...

(ComatReleco zinojumapmainas sistéma)
Pirms lietoSanas riipigi izlasiet droSibas noradijumus!
LietoSanas noradijumi, uzstadiSanas noradijumi un citi

dokumenti ir pieejami vietné www.comatreleco.com/en/
user-manual/.

Drosibas noradijumi

BISTAMIBA
lerices montazu un demontazu veiciet tikai tad, kad ta ir
atvienota no stravas padeves. Tas attiecas uz baro$anas
avotu, ka ari visam ievadém un izvadem.

LietoSanas laika ierices elektriskajos savienojuma
punktos ir bistams spriegums! Minétajiem savienojuma
punktiem nedrikst pieskarties.

A\ lerices montazu drikst veikt tikai kvalificéti elektriki.

lerice jauzstada un jalieto saskana ar valsts
noteikumiem un specifikacijam.

So ierici nav paredzets izmantot mitras vietas,
spradzienbistama vide (pieméram, vietas, kur gaisa
ir augsta ugunsnedroSu kimikaliju koncentracija,
izgarojumi vai dalinas, pieméram, graudi, putekli vai
metala pulveris) vai medicinisko ieri¢u tuvuma.
Elektrotraumas risks - Pirms apkopes ierices

atvieno$anai no sprieguma var bt nepiecieSams
vairak neka viens atvieno$anas slédzis.

B

BRIDINAJUMS
/N Nepieslgdziet iericei spriegumu, kas parsniedz 240 V
~ (atbilsto§i CMS-10R-D), vai 48 V/ = (atbilstoi CMS-
10R-DA un CMS-10R-DAC).
/\  Uzstadisanas laika ir janodrogina iespéja
atslégt ierici no baro$anas avota ar piemérotu
atvienotaju (pieméram, dro$inataju, jaudas slédzi
u. ¢.). Atvienotajs janovieto pec iespéjas tuvak iericei.
& Piesledzot ierici 240 V ~ elektrotiklam, ir svarigi
nodro8inat, lai ierices baro$anas avots un ievades
baro$anas avots ir savienots ar vienu un to pasu arejo
vaditaju.
Pirms nodoSanas ekspluatacija parbaudiet, vai visi
kabeli ir pareizi pievienoti.
lerice ir paredzéta uzstadiSanai korpusa (kontroles skapi,
sadales karba vai spailu karba). Tam ir janodroina
aizsardziba pret elektrotraumam (skarienaizsardziba).
lerici nedrikst izmantot, kamer ta nav uzstadita.

B> B

A Pirms lietoSanas riipigi izlasiet lietotaja rokasgramatu.
Parbaudiet, vai jusu iericei derigas produkta
dokumentacijas versijas bus pieejamas visu ierices
kalpo$anas ciklu.

A Stierice nav piemérota sensitivu sistemu vai laika zina
kritisku procesu parraudzibai.
Funkciju darbibu var ietekmet mobilo talrunu tikla
darbibas atteices, vaja uztverSana un baro$anas
parravumi.

& lerici drikst lietot tikai ar noteikto tipu antenam.

A Aprikojums nav piemeérots lietoSanai vietas, kur
iespéjama bernu klatbttne.

Instrukciju neievero$ana var izraisit nopietnus miesas
bojajumus un/vai materialos zaudejumus.

Pilns ES un UK atbilstibas deklaraciju teksts ir pieejams:
https://www.comatreleco.com/en/Downloads/
Konformitaeten/.

LietoSanas ierobezojumi:

Frekvence Maksimala jauda
GSM 900 Power Class 4
GSM 1800 Power Class 1
3G visas frekvencu joslas Power Class 3

LTEB1,3,7,8,20,28,38,40 Power Class 3

ES un UK atbilstibas deklaracija

Siierice atbilst $adu ES direkfivu noteikumiem:

c € * RED 2014/53/EU e LVD 2014/35/EU
* EMC 2014/30/EU RoHS 2011/65/EU

un atbilst $adu saskanoto standartu prasibam:

© EN 55032 (CISPR 32) ETSI EN 301 511

e [EC 60730-1 © ETSI EN 301 908-1/-2/-13
o |EC 61000-6-2 o |EC 62368-1

e [EC 61000-6-3

Siierice ir parbaudita saskana ar BS EN IEC 60730-1 un
EN IEC 62368-1 prasibam.




CMS-10R...

(,ComatReleco” pranesimy sistema)
Prie§ naudodami atidZiai perskaitykite saugos instrukcijas!
Naudojimo instrukcija, montavimo instrukcija ir kiti

dokumentai prieinami adresu www.comatreleco.com/en/
user-manual/.

Saugos instrukcijos

PAVOJUS

Prietaisg montuokite ir iSrinkite tik tada, kai jis atjungtas
nuo maitinimo $altinio. Tai galioja maitinimo $altiniui ir
visoms jvestims bei iSvestims.

Eksploatavimo metu j prietaiso elektrinius prijungimo
taskus tiekiama pavojinga jtampa! Siy prijungimo tasky
negalima liesti.

Prietaiso montavimo darbus gali atlikti tik kvalifikuoti
elektrikai.

Prietaisg butina montuoti vadovaujantis nacionaliniais
reglamentais ir specifikacijomis.

B BB b

sprogiose atmosferose (pvz., vietose, kur ore yra
didelé degiy cheminiy medZiagy, gary ar daleliy, tokiy
kaip grudai, dulkés ar metalo milteliai, koncentracija)
arba arti medicinos prietaisy.

Elektros smiigio pavojus - prie$ atliekant techning
priezitra gali prireikti daugiau nei vieno atjungimo
jungiklio, kad prietaisas buty atjungtas nuo jtampos.

B

|SPEJIMAS

/N Netiekite prietaisui didesnés kaip 240V ~ (CMS-
10R-D) arba 48 V = (CMS-10R-DA ir CMS-10R-DAC)
jtampos.

A Prietaisg turi buti jmanoma atjungti nuo maitinimo
Saltinio naudojant tinkamg atjungimo jtaisg (saugiklj,
iSjungiklj ar kt.), jrengta prietaiso Sone. Atjungimo
jtaisas turi bti jrengtas kuo arciau prietaiso.

& Jungiant prietaisa prie 240 V ~ tinklo, itin svarbu
uZtikrinti, kad maitinimo $altinis ir jvestys baty
prijungtos prie to paties iSorinio laidininko.

Prie$ atiduodami eksploatuoti patikrinkite, ar visi
kabeliai tinkamai prijungti.

Sis prietaisas turi biti jrengtas korpuse (valdymo
spintoje, skirstomojoje déZutéje arba gnybty dézutéje).
Jis taip pat turi saugoti nuo elektros smagio (apsauga
nuo prisilietimo). Prietaiso negalima naudoti, kol jis néra
sumontuotas.

B> B

Sis prietaisas néra tinkamas naudoti drégnose vietose,

A Prie$ naudodami atidZiai perskaitykite naudojimo
instrukcija!
Uztikrinkite, kad jiisy prietaisui tinkami gaminio
dokumentai buty pasiekiami viso prietaiso gyvavimo
ciklo metu.

A Sis prietaisas néra skirtas jautrioms sistemoms arba
procesams, kuriems itin svarbus laikas, stebéti.
Mobiliojo rysio tinklo gedimai, prastas rySys arba
energijos tiekimo pertriikiai gali neigiamai paveikti

veikima.

A Prietaisa galima naudoti tik kartu su nurodyty tipy
antenomis.

A Sios jrangos negalima naudoti vietose, kuriose gali biti
vaiky.

Nesilaikydami instrukcijy galite sunkiai susizeisti ir (arba)
sugadinti turtg.

Visg ES ir UK atitikties deklaracijy tekstg galima rasti
adresu: https://www.comatreleco.com/en/Downloads/
Konformitaeten/.

Naudojimo apribojimas:

Daznis DidZiausia galia
GSM 900 Power Class 4
GSM 1800 Power Class 1
3G visos dazniy juostos Power Class 3

LTEB1,3,7,8, 20,28, 38,40 Power Class 3

ES ir UK atitikties deklaracija

Sis prietaisas atitinka $iy ES direktyvy nuostatas:

c € © RED 2014/53/EU e LVD 2014/35/EU
® EMC 2014/30/EU  * RoHS 2011/65/EU

ir atitinka Siy darniyjy standarty reikalavimus:

* EN 55032 (CISPR 32)  * ETSIEN 301 511

e |EC 60730-1  ETSI EN 301 908-1/-2/-13
* [EC 61000-6-2 o [EC 62368-1

e [EC 61000-6-3

Sis prietaisas buvo isbandytas pagal BS EN IEC 60730-1 ir
EN IEC 62368-1 reikalavimus.




CMS-10R...

(Sistema ta’ Messaggi ComatReleco)

Agra I-istruzzjonijiet dwar is-sigurta bir-reqga qabel I-uzu!
L-istruzzjonijiet tat-thaddim, I-istruzzjonijiet tal-installazzjoni

u dokumenti ohra huma disponibbli fug www.comatreleco.
com/en/user-manual/.

Struzzjonijiet dwar is-Sigurta

PERIKLU
Arma u zarma |-apparat meta ma jkunx imgabbad mal-
provvista tal-elettriku biss.
Dan japplika ghall-provvista tal-elettriku kif ukoll ghall-
inputs u ghall-outputs kollha.

Wagt it-thaddim, il-punti ta’ konnessjoni elettrika tal-
apparat ikollhom vultaggi perikoluzi! Dawn il-punti ta’
konnessjoni m’ghandhomx jintmessu.

L-installazzjoni tal-apparat jenhtieig li ssir biss minn
electricians ikkwalifikati.

L-apparat irid jigi installat u jithaddem skont ir-
regolamenti u l-ispecifikazzjonijiet nazzjonali.

Dan I-apparat mhux adattat biex jintuza f'zoni
mxarrbin, atmosferi splussivi (ez. f'zoni fejn I-arja fiha
koncentrazzjonijiet gholjin ta’ kimici, fwar jew particelli
flammabbli bhal gamn, trab jew trab tal-metall) jew
fejn apparat mediku.

Riskju ta' Xokk Elettriku - Jista' jkun hemm bzonn
ta' aktar minn swic¢ wiehed ta' skonnettjar biex
|-apparat jitnehha I-energija gabel ma jsir is-servizz.

B BB B

B

TWISSIJA

/N Tuzax vultagg li jagbez 240 V ~ (ghal CMS-10R-D),
jew 48 V = (ghal CMS-10R-DA u CMS-10R-DAC) mal-
apparat.

A L-apparat irid ikun jista’ jigi skonnettjat mill-provvista
tal-elettriku permezz ta’ apparat ta’ skonnettjar xieraq
(fjus, salvavita, ecc.) ipprovdut fis-sit tal-installazzjoni.
L-apparat ta’ skonnettjar irid ikun f'post fejn ikun qrib
kemm jista’ jkun tal-apparat.

/N Meta tagbad mal-240 V ~ mains, huwa essenzjali li
|-provvista tal-elettriku u I-provvista tal-inputs ikunu
mqabbdin mal-istess konduttur estern.

Iccekkja i I-kejbils kollha huma mgabbdin sewwa gabel
ma jintuza.

L-apparat huwa mahsub biex jigi installat f'qafas
maghlug (armarju tal-kontroll, kaxxa tad-distribuzzjoni
jew kaxxa tat-terminal). Ghandu jipprovdi wkoll
protezzjoni kontra xokkijiet elettrici (protezzjoni tal-

B> B

mt

mess). L-apparat m’ghandux jithaddem sakemm jigi
installat.

A Agra I-manwal ghall-utent qabel I-uzu!
Kun cert li I-verzjonijiet tad-dokumentazzjoni tal-prodott
li huma validi ghall-apparat tieghek ikunu disponibbli
wagt i¢-¢iklu kollu tal-hajja tal-apparat.

A Dan I-apparat mhuwiex adattat ghall-monitoragg
ta’ sistemi sensittivi jew ghall-monitoragg ta’ processi
b’hin stipulat. Hsarat fin-netwerk cellulari,
komunikazzjoni batuta jew interruzzjonijiet fil-provvista
tal-energija jistghu jfixklu I-funzjonijiet tal-apparat.

A L-apparat jista’ jithaddem biss ma’ tipi ta’ antenni
definiti.

& Dan I-apparat mhuwiex addattat biex jintuza f'postijiet
fejn aktarx ikun hemm il-prezenza tat-tfal.

In-nugqas ta' segwitu ta' dawn I-istruzzjonijiet jista' jirrizulta fi
korriment personali serju u/jew hsara lill-proprjeta.

It-test shih tad-dikjarazzjonijiet ta' konformita tal-UE u r-Renju
Unit huma disponibbli fug: https://www.comatreleco.com/en/
Downloads/Konformitaeten/

Restrizzjonijiet fuq I-uzu:

Frekwenza Energija Massima
GSM 900 Power Class 4
GSM 1800 Power Class 1

Power Class 3
Power Class 3

3G meded ta 'frekwenza kollha
LTEB1, 3,7, 8, 20, 28, 38, 40

Dikjarazzjoni ta' Konformita tal-UE
u tar-Renju Unit
Dan I-apparat jikkonforma mad-dispozizzjonijiet tad-

direttivi tal-UE li gejjin:
c € © RED 2014/53/EU e LVD 2014/35/EU

® EMC 2014/30/EU RoHS 2011/65/EU
u jikkonforma mar-rekwiziti tal-istandards armonizzati
li gejjin:
© EN 55032 (CISPR 32)
o |EC 60730-1
o |EC 61000-6-2
* |EC 61000-6-3

© ETSIEN 301 511
 ETSI EN 301 908-1/-2/-13
* |EC 62368-1

Dan |-apparat gie ttestjat skont ir-rekwiziti tal-BS EN IEC
60730-1 u EN IEC 62368-1.FIEC 60730-1.
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